brother EF4-V71

BE®E 1 R L THREXY A —N"—Ov I I
HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED OVERLOCK
SEWING MACHINE

EINZELNADEL-OVERLOCK-SCHNELLNAHMASCHINE MIT EINSTELLBAREM OBER-
UND UNTERTRANSPORT

MACHINE A POINT DE SURJET ULTRA-RAPIDE A UNE AIGUILLE, A
ENTRAINEMENTS SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR REGLABLES

MAQUINA SOBREORILLADORA ULTRARRAPIDA DE UNA AGUJA CON
ALIMENTACION SUPERIOR E INFERIOR AJUSTABLE

IN=V Ty

PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

£ 3]
ﬁ« @é@ﬁ@!&?&&@ﬁ&%@gg;gﬁ

EHpEht B RYRbaR
BBIaessIoua g ol

( PV71001 )







IN—Y Ty o ZFABAICELT

1. CoXiE, ZoROFE (FREOFA SN TV AHEIIIMIAD TS
NTHBELDOLEFL 7L — FAERIMFTONTWE IV DD LD T,

2. REHEDISLTREM T 5 SR THRLFT. MERAORTET 727 5 A
BELTHWET,

3. RMKS BT (FIO DWW TV AL, HFENG & o@BFRA TR EhTn
4 oC, HAFEREE —HIC, TEIXTE W,

MU s, () BRTRLTE) 7.

T oAF19924E 1 BOF—FI0h LW TEREE N2 DT,

L EBRIETEL LR EEENLHETH Y ¥

BRI — Pl ko TV B ESIE. RIS —EE T—Y) TB
LT S v,

~ oy a9

A T Lm Z PR oo reeeer e et 2
B, BRBJBMAR +reeeverrrreseosmmesners st e et 8
T £ 2l T T RIGLLITIILLEE 2
DT T - B L AL L LRI SRR 10
Eo. 31 AR e s 16
B 2B 1) BEffreresnnnsrrerreeraesietanessre et h e 20
G. AR~ T A ARG Gerenrerrerensroeemne sttt ettt e s e st 24
H. 7l — 2 ST e rerernrsnnsrnrsssssnnste st sttt st et 26
T Tl 2SI erree oo 28
K. SO » JHFE TR e ooervvrsrees s anmemse st 30
L. GFEEIEE T eeeeererrroe s es et i i e e et e e aa e e st r e 32
M. ST TR - eeeeeeremrereessre i an e e e et 34
NI = 1 L - T L LLLIIITIT TP IS PRI EROPPPITIRol 36
P. ST 4 2 A — P Tarereereaenn e riet e e 36
Q. T 7T BB verrrreese e 28
R. 1 5 SR eeererrssrerrerss et 42
R T L . T R RRRLLIIT 42
7 A BT eeeereerer et eear et riaeara 44
A BB o B S e voeesreessrae s e er e e e n e e A7
5 DT COTTITTIRPPPRPPISSRRRPPS 49
27 e SRR ET s e e e e s st 56



Nk

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number as
shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

Non-standard parts are indicated with .

Numbers inside the line indicate the subclass.

An asterisk ¥ in the RMKS column indicates a part that is selected to be in-
stalled with a paired part. Be sure to order the pair.

T

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line {_ .
This book was prepared based on information available in January 1992.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

If the symbol = is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 47.
CONTENTS
AL Machine body ..o.oovviiiiiiiiiii e 2
B . Crank shaft mechanism ........cooviviiviiiiiiiii e 6
C . Needle bar mechanism ......... ... iaanes 8
D.  Presser foot mechanism ........ooovi it e e 10
E. Feedmechanisim .......c.ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it ines 16
F . Upper feed mechanism ........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 20
G, Knife mechanism ......cooooiiiiiiii s 24
H. Overlooper mechanism ... 26
J . Under looper mechamism ..ot e 28
| QRN 1o o 1o 14 T s O 30
L. Needle COOLer ...ovivirverrrerreic i e rreeanre e riiiaeeanaes 32
M. Thread tension ....cooioviiire i r e e aaas 34
N. Gimp guide mechanism .........ooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 36
P . Tape winder mechanism .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniin e 36
Q. Ruffling attachment .......c.ociiiiiiiiieiiiiiiii it eae s 38
R .  Serging attachment ............oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 42
S . Lapper mechaniSm ......ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e i aaas 42
Z. ACCESSOTIES ..o i e raas 44
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST oottt e e ea 47
N D E X e e s 49



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser
Teileiste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nidhmaschinen mit derselben Kennungsnummer
wie auf diesern Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

Die Sonderteile sind mit bezeichnet.

Die Nummern im gesirichelten Feld geben die Unterbezeichnung an.

Die in der Kolonne RMKS mit cinem Asteriskus ¥ bezeichneten Teile miissen
mit anderen Teilen zusammen ausgewdhlt und montiert werden. Aus diesem
Grund miissen Sie alle zusammengehdrenden Teile miteinander bestellen.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer { 7 ge-

strichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Januar 1992.

Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

Dieses Zeichen = in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die Ge-
sonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 47.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehuse .......coovviieiiiiiiiiii 2
B. Kurbelwelle ...oocoiiiiiiiii it e 6
C. NadelstangenvorrichtUng ........ovivviiirniriiiiier 8
D. StoffdrilckerfuB ..o 10
E. Transportvorrichtung ... .o.oooviveviiiiiniinen 16
F . Obertransportvortichtung ......cocvveviinnseeii e 20
(Y, (s S O e 24
H. Oberen GIEifer .....occoeeieiiiiriinieeisanrraiiii i 26
J . Unterer Greifer oovvevriinie i e 28
K. SChmiertng ....oocooiiiiiiiniinnnirm it e e 30
L . Nadelkithlungsvorrichtung .......covoveoeiiiiiiiies 32
M. Faderspannuig ........coo.eeuieeeeamisiaensercnmmitniitnr i 34
N . Schnurfilrung ... ..ccoooviiiiiiiiininia e 36
P . Bandaufwickelvorrichtung ...........oooveiiiiiiiiiii 36
Q. Kriuselvorrichtung ......cocoomiiviiiiiimriiaiiaare i 38
R. Uberwendlichvorrichtung ...........cooiiiiiiiii 42
S . Falz-MechaniSImus .......coveeemeniiiiiiisiiirnraiaiariarianreia s 42
AR A1 15 1 o) S 44
A 9131 915 (8]0 0 1 ¥ S O P PPP R 47
VERZEICHNIS ..t itiitttctieeniaertan et imn e eeaeaneetasaaaenaranaaanses 49

TEILE DER LEHRE . ooeeooee e oo ee e e e e s eeneeenarenns 56



‘Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Les pigces non standard sont signalées par 'indication .

Les numéros a l'intérieur du cadre en pointillés indique la sous-classe.

Un astérisque 3% dans la colonne RMKS indique une piéce devant étre montée
en paire avec une autre piece. Veiller 4 bien commander la paire.

Les pi¢ces fournies en tant cju’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé {7 .

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier
1992.

Les pigces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piece)” veuillez ja

vous référer a la liste de pitces annexe page 47.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A, Corpsdelamachine .....covvveiiiieiiiiiiiniaeeiiieii i aeireeereannes 2
B . Mécanisme du vilebrequin ... e, 6
C. Mécanisme de la barre d aiguille ..........cooooviiiiiiiiiiii 8
D. Mécanisme du pied presseur .......ooociiiiiiiiiiin 10
E . Meécanisme de entrainement .......o.viveieiieiiiiriniennieiiieneerearaas 16
F . Meécanisme de I'entrainement SUPELiCUL .......ovviviiviniineiiiniiananin, 20
G.  Mécanisme Gu COULBAT ..ottt ettt rarieaaanas 24
H. Mécanisme du boucleur SUpEriUr ........covvvviiriiiiiiiiiiaee, 26
J . Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur ...........oovoiiiiii 28
K. Lubrfication ......oooviiiiiiiiiiiii s 30
L . Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ... ... 32
M. Tension dufil ...ocovevniieiiii e 34
N. Mécanisme du guide-fil .......cooiiviiiiiiiii 36
P . Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban ... 36
Q. Accessoire pour fronces ......oovvvviieiiviiiiiiiiiii e 38
R. Accessoire pour cONture sur tissus SEIEES .....o.vviviiiiniiiiiiaiinainn, 42
S . Méchanisme drabat ... ... 42
Zi . ACCESSOIIES viurevreraree ettt et ie it sttt bt e e e raneeraranranenene 44
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ... ...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiniiciiceiiaae e 47
LT D ) O S S 49

—



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro sirve para todas las méquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (0 en la hoja de
erratas).

Las piezas no normales aparecen como .

Los ntimeros dentro del rectdngulo punteado indican la subclase.

Un asterisco ¥ en la columna RMKS indica que la pieza se debe instalar con su
pieza par. Se debe hacer el pedido del par de piezas.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

=TT

punteada | -

LS}
Este libro ha sido compilado basindose en los datos de que se disponia en enero
1992.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habrd que mi-
rar la lista de piezas separada de la pagina 47.

INDICE

A, Cuerpodelamaquing .......ooiviveiiiiiiiriirr e 2
B . Mecanismo del cigiiefial ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee. B
C. Mecanismodelbarradeaguja .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 8
D . Mecanismo del prensa telas .........oooiviiiiiiiii i 10
E . Mecanismo de la aimentacidn .........ovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiini 16
F . Mecanismo de la alimentacidn SOpPerior ..........oiviiiiiiiiiiinninnenn- 20
G. Mecanismo del cuchilla ..o 24
H. Mecanismo del presilladora superior ..o 26
J .  Mecanismo del presilladora inferior ... 28
K. LubriCACIOM «.ovuerren et enianeiaman e e cts et biaiae e e aneraana e e 30
.. Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja .......ooviveiii i 32
M. Tensidn del hilo ....coviiiiiiiiiniii i e e 34
N. Mecanismo guiadel hilo .........ocooovii 36
P . Mecanismo bobinador de cinta .....oooviiiniiiii 36
Q. Accesorio de fruncido . ..ooiiiiiii e 38
R. Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible ........................ 42
S . Mecanismo de solapado ..o 42
Zo . ACCESOTIOS ..oiiiiiiiiiiaiire ittt a e a e e 44
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ... ... 47
|1\ ) (O 49

PIEZAS DE CAIIBRE ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e eiaa e aes 56



A. 7L —4E%/Machine body/Maschinengehiuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

60,

24 26 25




A. 7L —AR{E/Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de 1a machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO, CODE QTyY B2 AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 520204001 1 po2An— TOP COVER
3 502606000 1{avauTIee” OiL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401216 41FA"IM4AX12 SCREW M4X12
5 520306000 U AL PACKING
] $20412000 3[A0TEY OIL CAP
7 523337009 1293€% OIlL CAP
8 520712001 1 woAohan' -0 FRAME SIDE COVER ASSEMBLY
9 062400816 41 F~"4X8 SCREW 4X8
10 520345009 12056 OiL CAP
11 1520309001 1 | AATAN— FACE PLATE COVER
12 $23418001 2319424 X5 SCREW 4X5
13 §20310001 1 | AouFasant-B COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM (B)
14 $20311000 TN wFY PACKING
15 062400816 6Fn"34X8 SCREW 4X8
16 523367001 VI IPUhN - FAN COVER
17 062400816 21A"34X8 SCREW 4X8
18 061400616 1{Y534X6 SCREW 4X6
21 520313000 1] Fo05 hn"— FEED BAR COVER
22 520314000 1 vt PACKING
23 062401016 8| FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
24 520315001 1| 9Fhn"~ INSIDE COVER
25 $23616001 Bl 2Ax2"aX10 SCREW 4X10
26 061400816 119534X8 SCREW 4X8
27 520316001 1 |7TAn-Lo= FRONT COVER (L) ASSEMBLY
27-1 520318000 1| RThAN -ty FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-2 520318001 11 RIAN - FRONT COVER HINGE
27-3 012400436 2| Prez4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
27-4 $20320001 1| ITAN IRV FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-5 520321001 1| wThA"=n"R FRONT COVER SPRING
27-6 523418001 1] 2A=S"4X5 SCREW 4X5
27-7 520327001 T RTAN A STOPPER PLATE FOR FRONT COVER
27-8 523418001 1|2 ARLEXE SCREW 4X5
28 060401416 3| ArrE"M4AeX14 SCREW 4X14
29 520323001 13TAN"-5 FRONT COVER (S)
30 $23418001 2| AxSMAXE SCREW 4X5
31 012400836 1| P+rE54X8 SET SCREW 4X8
32 012400436 1| 7FrE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 520324001 VIRIAN-LPLTA FRONT COVER (L) GUIDE
34 062400816 2]FA"04X8 SCREW 4X8
356 520325001 T IRIAN =P A IR STOPPER SPRING FOR FRONT COVER
36 062400616 1| FA"IM4AX6 SCREW M4X6
37 520328001 1{o0z2z°L-+ CLOTH PLATE
38 $20329000 1] ouL—ta—t CLOTH PLATE SHEAT
39 520330000 1| 2027°L—F98IAT~ CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 1| EvHn5-5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
40-1 012400436 1| 7HE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
41 520333001 IR AN SPRING WASHER
42 012400636 1 PFETAXE SET SCREW 4X6
43 520334000 1| o02FL—+2% CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 3| NCYES PACKING
45 025040132 4 |eFvh xasa PLAIN WASHER 4
46 062400616 11F#A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
47 062401216 3{FATIMAXT2 SCREW M4X12
48 520412000 212038t OIL CAF
49 520348001 11 207°L—FRAr9N"% | SPRING
50 060400516 2 | A UEMAXS SCREW M4X5
51 156482000 1| A0SR OIL CAP
52 062401616 11FA"24X16 SCREW 4X16
53 021400216 11223Fvr4 NUT 4
54 520349001 1 2ARS"ME SCREW M6
55 520412000 2| AD5EY OIL CAP
56 $20208001 2| X5vr4 STUD 4

7




A. 7 L= 54B%/Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

—@

42
-39
41

40
L.

=
_/,_§,__.
I
|

o—40-1 |

]
T e m—




A. 7 L — 4% /Machine body/Maschinengehiiuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RMKS

57 520207001 1| RIPUFAHIVT1 S CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE

58 061400616 2 14534X6 SCREW 4X6

59 $20337001 1| 20X L—bRIP A CLOTH GUIDE

80 523418001 2 13ARMYXS SCREW 4X5&

61 520338000 1|75y OiL RESERVOIR

62 $20339000 1 [ hewFz PACKING

63 $23350001 4| HHL2FID MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501216 4| #"WEEX12 BOLT 5X12

65 523351001 N B WASHER

66 500075000 1| P~ EYE GUARD

67 062350816 2|+A"33.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8

68 025350332 2 {E3Y 29" 13.5 PLAIN WASHER 3.5

69 520340001 1| P~ YTy EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 1l 9moxumg STUD SCREW 4 '

71 146598001 T LAY H 2 SPRING WASHER

72 025050132 1| ESY " H "=asb PLAIN WASHER 5

73 $20343001 11 7Fu1H OIL STOPPER PLATE

74 062400616 21 FA"IM4AXE SCREW M4X6

75 062061016 BiFA"I6X10 SCREW 6X10

76 520344009 114758 QIL CAP

77 520345009 1| A058Es OiL CAP

78 154841001 1| 205t QiL CAP

79 108520009 1| A03581 QiL CAP

80 $23337009 R ] OIL CAP

81 081009070 1{0U2"PS O RING PS

82 $23357001 1| 2A25™0 SCREW 10

83 520346000 1| AR PSS NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR

84 062401616 1]#+A"MX16 SCREW 4X186

85 520878000 1| ADTEY OIL CAP

g6 140066009 1 A95Ey OlL CAP

95 UD1801001 195 WASHER
<3Hs D> <3 THREADS>

g2 525179001 1 IFRALEYACSA LA | THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<2HHAT> <2 THREADS>

92 525180001 1 rhrAtyArSA LB |THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)




Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigliefial

o B ??Q&T

16 17 18 19 21




B, EEENHBERE/Crank shaft mechanism/Kurbelwelle/
Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigiiefial

Ky BTV rEny Fik, B e F
TEEOBOL, BEEELT{EE Y, ‘
* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering,
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau} ausgewdhlt und montiert
werden, Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pitces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller a
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigiiefial y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar ¢l color.

f£0 28 OfEhe T, BRARIT T LTV ET,

REF.NO. CODE aTyY B AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|S523370001 11O I IN R YE CRANK SHAFT (N} WITH SCREW
2 520352001 TIA"PULD DS BEARING CAFP
3 520353000 10U O RING
4 062400816 41 F~"34X8 SCREW 4X8
6 523618001 1] 2A%3"6X10 SCREW 6X10
7 529136001 1| 932" 09496300L BALL BEARING 6300Z
8 520356001 T EZY"A"R10 PLAIN WASHER 10
9 $20357000 1| Z3mavasAsyyant= |CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER
10 520358000 1| oI g ASN CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 520359000 1| \"F2RVICRR BALANCE WEIGHT (R)
12 520360000 1| AFRITARL BALANCE WEIGHT (L)
13 520355001 4 |2 AR3INB.5 SCREW 3X8.5
14 048400242 1 | +A497+39C40 STOP RING C40
15 076203000 1|22 0976203 BALL BEARING 6203
16 $27868001 1| HRO0U6203V BALL BEARING 6203V
17 520361001 1FEN"E WAVE SPRING
18 520362001 LN R e & 11 o CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
19 520363000 11005017 O RING 017
20 520364000 I APUSN YT BEARING PRESSER
21 $20365000 110U 2"030 O RING 030
22 060401016 3 {A"retax1o SCREW M4X10
23 $20366000 11272 FAN
24 S20367001 117U PULLEY
25 012060636 21 7FES6XE SET SCREW 6X6
26 162710001 T2 WASHER
27 028060242 1{N"RYAR2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-6
28 018061636 1 FFHALHEX16 BOLT 6X16




Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

C. $1ER8%/Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/




C. ##Ef&% /Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ 4 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 520382000 21N DAT N NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH
3 520385001 1| IUN332 NEEDLE BALANCE
4 520849001 17323 m 6 X16my {BOLT 6X16
5 520386001 1 | IR FIE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSEMBLY
5-1 $520387001 1 | AR+ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
5-2 520388001 1 Rl NEEDLE BAR LINK #
5-3 $20389001 VA WA Y aw L) W T NEEDLE BAR LINK SHAFT %
5-4 $20350001 1] nuoFe NEEDLE BAR LEVER
5-5 523342001 2 | PHFERUAXE SET SCREW 4X5
5-6 $20849001 117322 bREX16hvA [ BOLT 6X16
5-7 062350816 1]+~"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
5-8 520381001 1[an—% SPACER
5-9 $20382000 217x0k FELT
5-10 155162001 1 an°—y SPACER
6 520384001 1| nme NEEDLE SHAFT
7 523365101 1 | AUk o= NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY
7-1 520393101 1| hole NEEDLE BAR
7-2 5203985101 1 NAERAFAD NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
8 S20394101 1 | AUR AL NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
9 S23343001 1| wARS D= SCREW ASSEMBLY
10 520396001 1| hur A8z NEEDLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
10-1 146427001 1| PHEARL I A18LH"Z SET SCREW 3.18
1 * 1 =2nIDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
13 $20408001 1| A5 HIS" NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
14 018062536 2 | 7HE B X25 BOLT 6X25
15 520410001 1| NI 9YTAH NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
16 062401016 2| FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
17 $20413001 1| WYY I 5B YYL PLATE (B) SUPPORT
18 062400616 217N OM4X6 SCREW M4X6
19 520414001 1 NISYYTA5B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B}
20 S23418001 2| ARUAXS SCREW 4X5
21 520415001 TR NI MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 520416001 11 & ALR3.5X10 BOLT 3.5X10
25 S20417001 1| huDsF NEEDLE GUARD (F)
26 062350816 1| #A"3IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
31 100032003 2 | ¥5234.37 SCREW 4.37
32 * 11nurs NEEDLE PLATE
<N JZ7 k3ary /FOR HIGH-LIFT 01
1-1 *|S20376001 1 | AISFLOIR 9 H NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (H)
1-1-1 018401622 2 | PFERALFAXT16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 $20373001 1 o7000k"y" 0 CRANK ROD SHAFT #
1-1-3 $23342001 1] 7HEA"I4XE SET SCREW 4X5
1-1-4 $20377001 1| A DoF 2" YEH NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (H) #
1-1-4-1 520849001 1 (P33 mit6X16/vA | BOLT 6X16
<F a4 )7 E72 /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02,08,09>
1-2 %*| 520379001 1| husssonvrtazeUy NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (EU}
1-2-1 018401622 2 | P H4AX16 BOLT 4X16
1-2-2 520373001 153000k o CRANK ROD SHAFT #
1-2-3 $23342001 1 1 PHERAXS SET SCREW 4Xb
1-2-4 $20380001 1| nusrssFraawEElY)  |NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (EU) #
1-2-441 $20849001 1 FFAMmEX16RVA | BOLT 6X16
*7 Fovreny Fig, B Rl Eho 2/l oighee, BREMTELThET,

THEXOECE, BEEEL TSy,

# The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue), Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewidhit und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.

* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller 2
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

* Fl cigliefial y la varilla del cigliefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: tojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar €l color.




D. ##TBY% /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfuld/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

19 21 22 20

31 36

FFoan=y ¢
OPTION PARTS

2




D. ¥ IB3f%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful’/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NQ. CODE QTY b A1 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S20472001 1| Ao TFaIEYRL ADJUST SCREW
2 $23341009 1| F3A37EYRYIzFvE NUT
4 520477001 1H{AIN"= PRESSER SPRING
5 $20478001 IREV RSl PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 $20479001 1 AYIFPI N"R PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
7 520480001 1| 5"2xm4 STUD SCREW 4
8 146354001 1 ¥ Atz WASHER
11 520482001 1| AYIPLIPI LA PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 520483001 1% %8 STUD SCREW 8
13 $20484001 11 AYTPI7rLA"—n"g |SPRING
14 523349001 T{LA"=FIDEYrH LEVER ADJUST PLATE
15 062401016 21 FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
16 011502016 2 | FARBX20E7 SET SCREW 5X20
17 021500316 2 133395 NUT 5
18 $20485001 1 AYIFT IS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
19 S20209001 1 {AYIPH"LIN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
20 S20487001 1| ATPH a7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
21 S20175001 1 [ PFE"RHEXT16H VA BOLT 6X16
22 $20488001 1| 2PYnezs” STOPPER SCREW
23 520489001 1 AYIPT LN —N"Z% SPRING
24 520210000 11 AVIIF DAL PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060636 1|7+E36X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 520211001 1| #vxor s PRESSER ARM SHAFT
28 520493001 1| A9ITOFE" PIN
29 12400436 11 7+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 520212001 1| gwhha5—- SET COLLAR
3 012400436 2| 7rkEs4X4A SET SCREW 4X4
34 S03321001 1| AYIIF"2IN° PRESSER ARM STOPPER
35 520740001 11 2A9MX100-0 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
36 520118001 T AGRIAZ TRIMMING KNIFE
37 060300416 TN TE"3X4 SCREW M3X4
<FOR V71>
3-1 523354001 1 AYIIFHZA PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (A)
3-1- 520473001 1| AT os= PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY E
3-1-1-1 $20475000 1| AYTIovIay PRESSER CUSHION
3-1-2 520492001 1| 22AvTHs" MAIN PRESSER ARM P2
<FOR V72>
3-2 $233565001 1| A9I975Z8 PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (B)
3-2-1 $20473001 1 (AYIR"ooz PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY #
3-2-1-1 520475000 1 (AL owia PRESSER CUSHION
3-2-2 520296001 1| ZaxuToF MAIN PRESSER ARM #
32 §20298001 1| FhaxToT" PRESSER ARM
33 062350616 2 | FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
<F-IYTIU> <FOR TAPING>
38 $23364000 1| F=2*Pota TAPE GUIDE

—10 —




e e e e e e e e e ——— —— o
- e e e e — —

K*L__'___—"
Y =y

; “
W _
| |
_ ” )
‘ |
| b
|3 \\\
.......... NN /A
3 | r
| . &
_ | “
M _ _ 14|@ "_m %
I _ _ I
N I L }
— sl L0 . J LD LD WD
M~ 1 | ™ | ] [
> >=88

Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. @ THIE% /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfull/

—11 —

501




D. ## I B31%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfuly/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismao del prensa telas

REF.NOC. CODE Q7Y e A1 NAME OF PARTS RMKS

<V71 /01-3>

50-1 $21223001 114910= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-1-1 $19257001 1w STITCH TONGUE

50-1-2 518496001 1AV TR PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-3 150755001 1124%2°3.18 SCREW 3.18

50-1-4 $19278001 1| #YIF PRESSER FOOT (F)

50-1-5 501295001 1 2A2"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.6

41 520484001 1 20A9ToF" SUB PRESSER ARM

42 062670712 T FA"I357-40X7 SCREW 3.57X7
<V71 /01-4,5>

50-2 519341001 114¥10= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-2-1 519261001 1w STITCH TONGUE

50-2-2 519496001 1| AYIFISTrS PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-2-3 150755001 1124227318 SCREW 3.18

'B50-2-4 519279001 11491F PRESSER FOOT (F)

50-2-5 501285001 11243372.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5

41 520494001 1703007 SUB PRESSER ARM

42 062670712 1 {FA"I367 -40X7 SCREW 3.567X7
<V72/01-4>

50-1 §18343001 1123914z PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-1-1 519346001 1§ oFoza” SCREW

50-1-2 $20842001 1| FYIRIUN"R TWIST SPRING

50-1-3 148284001 T PHEARI"IET o =2 SET SCREW 3.57

50-1-4 062670712 1] FA"3357-40X7 SCREW 3567X7

51 $19535001 1| AVIBHKRS IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1]942%2"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-5,02-5,08-5>

50-2 519347001 1]|3v1o= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-2-1 519346001 T{2Fr" SCREW

50-2-2 520842001 1 FVTRIMINR TWIST SPRING

50-2-3 148294001 1} PHEARS 35702 SET SCREW 3.57

50-2-4 062670712 1 1+A"1357-40X7 SCREW 357X7

b1 $19535001 11 AYIBRI" IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1| vA%2"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<\/72 / 09-b>

50-3 §19349001 11 FYI0= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-3-1 519346001 1| 2Fory SCREW

50-3-2 $20842001 1| APIRIMINR TWIST SPRING

50-3-3 148294001 1] PHEARS3 BT R = SET SCREW 3.57

50-3-4 062670712 1| FA"3367-40X7 SCREW 357X7

51 519635001 1} TYIBHR IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1{vAx42.38 SCREW 2.38

— 12 —




v E Y A /FOR SMALL TYPE

-5
Lo

50

V72
01-5

Mécanisme du pied presseur/ Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. I R{%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufs/
JE Y B /FOR SMALL TYPE

Lo

90-4

50-6

e e e e —

50-8

S .

—— e e —— i ——

—13 ~—




D. #IEI%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanisma del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE a'TY EZ A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<V72/01-4 372237 /FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-4 525081001 149102 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-4-1 $19346001 T oFyR” SCREW
50-4-2 525083001 T ABIRIINE TWIST SPRING
50-4-3 148294001 1 [ PHEARIZETDEH"Z SET SCREW 3.57
50-4-4 062670712 1| FA"I367-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 519535001 1| AYIBR 21y PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 1405630002 12422238 SCREW 2.38
<VY72/01-5 232V32/FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-5 525084001 1| AIo= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-5-1 519346001 11e7oza SCREW
50-5-2 525083001 T [FYIRIINR TWIST SPRING
50-5-3 148294001 1| ZFHARL"3. BT 9% S SET SCREW 3.57
50-5-4 062670712 11 FA"T357-40X7 SCREW 3b7X7
51 519535001 T{AYIBHRL"2r% PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1 ¥ARY2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72 /013>
50-6 525823001 14915z PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-6-1 519346001 172" SCREW
50-6-2 525083001 T 1AYIRIMINR TWIST SPRING
50-6-3 148294001 T IPFEARSI BT ORI SET SCREW 3.57
50-6-4 062670712 1 1FA 3357 -40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $18535001 1 AYIBHY IS PRESSER FOOT {B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1]2A2272.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-6,02-6>
50-7 525825001 1|#vo= PRESSER FOQT ASSEMBLY
50-7-1 $19346001 R EcrEra SCREW
50-7-2 520842001 1 AYIRL"UA"R TWIST SPRING
50-7-3 148294001 1{7FEARY"3BTOHE"Z SET SCREW 3.57
60-7-4 062670712 1]{FA"3357-40X7 SCREW 367X7
51 $19535001 1{AYIBHL"I1H PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1]24%"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72 /027>
50-8 §25827001 1 HAYIo= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-8-1 519346001 1 |oFoeys SCREW
50-8-2 520842001 1| A TRSUAR TWIST SPRING
50-8-3 148294001 T {PFEARI 35T HRE SET SCREW 3.567
50-8-4 062670712 1| #A3357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $19535001 § AV IBARZS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140630002 1| 2Ax3M2.38 SCREW 2.38

— 14 —




Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

E. 3V E%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

e

— 15 —




E. i UBf%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de l'entrainement/NMecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE aTy E2Ar NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520496001 MNP0 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 $20498001 1] FavBYALIY ADJUST ECCENTRIC WHEEL
1-2 047301242 1| 27U IECZAWS SPRING PIN AW3
1-3 047250842 1| AU E AW E SPRING PIN AWZ2.5
1-4 520500001 11 Z-F"ar o324 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 §20500002 V| 2=t aT24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 520500003 T ==t artos24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1.5 520501001 1| 3F vk’ RATCHET STOPPER
1-6 $23627000 U RVl s v 4 ECCENTRIC GUIDE SUPPORT
2 012060636 21 PFESGXE SET SCREW 6X6
3 520507001 113FIvF RATCHET
4 012060636 2| 7FESBX6 SET SCREW 6X6
5 523615001 1M 32921F BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401016 2]#A"34X10 SCREW 4X10
7 $23458001 1] FFIVRRARIMUINR TWIST SPRING
8 520738001 1 ADIOTFOR FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
8-1 520175001 T PFRLREX16HRYA BOLT 6X16
9 52334700 1 AZUIF D FEED ARM SHAFT
10 012060636 1} 7+E36X6 SET SCREW 6X6
11 520508001 1 ADvFarewRt s,y (FEED ADJUST SHAFT
12 520508001 1 B S INR SPRING
13 081007670 11OV PWY O RING PW7
14 521003001 1 H"%9.6 WASHER 9.6
15 062400616 1 [FA"IM4AXE SCREW M4X6
16 520512001 1| F0 LM FEED SHAFT
17 520513000 149111116 BUSH 11.11-16
18 523797000 1| F2r oA FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
19 §20164009 1| Aozt OIL CAP
20 $23619001 1| BYHA5-0% SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
20-1 012060636 2| PFESGXE SET SCREW 6X6
21 520829001 B i Vs B FEED BAR SET
21-1 520515001 1| FoVsrhHI'eez FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
21-11 520515001 1|y ans FoUnhs "R FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK #
21-1-2 $20520000 1| F0UF AL AL FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ]
21-2 520534001 1| vads sy MAIN FEED LINK
21-3 $20535001 1| W i LINK BUSH
21-4 $23359001 118" a"R WASHER
21-5 523360001 1 (R ERBXTE BOLT 5X15
21-6 S20532001 1]2axoUimo MAIN FEED SHAFT
21-7 520541001 1] oA ouILs DIFFERENTIAL FEED LiNK
21-8 $20635001 1|V v LINK BUSH
21-9 $23359001{ 1|¥am=x WASHER
21-10 523360001 1 |#&"LHBX15 BOLT 5X15
21-11 520636001 1 | YA oUsTIRLE DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
21-11-1 $20175001 1| PFHLFEXT 6 A BOLT 6X16
22 520528001 IR E U plem el FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
23 $20523000 1| APUSAFIFAYYT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
24 520524000 21 FNE AT FEED BAR GUIDE
25 820525001 1| WD AHUYT FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE SUPPORT
26 $20740001 4 AR AXT109- SCREW 4X10 SEAL
27 820526000 3RS Y FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
28 018400836 4 | PHE"LF4XE BOLT 4X8
29 025040132 N Al e = PLAIN WASHER 4
30 $20527001 1 77 SFI15 Ol REJESTOR PLATE
31 523453001 2 FAm13X50— 1k SCREW 3X5 SEAL
32 012400436 1{7HE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 520528001 1 1A 2 AR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT BUSH
34 012060636 1| PHES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
35 $20530001 119 h"2 WASHER
36 061350616 1| 93335X6 SCREW 35X6
37 520531001 1123454995 MAIN FEED ARM
38 520175001 1| 7HHRREEXT1 6K A BOLT 6X16

16 —




Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

E. 3 %/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

,fru|||||4|tl!,|lt||

=r
-t

S
=~

@
<

o

(&)

17 —




E. X" B%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE aTY ErAL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
39 $20633001| 1 |vaxzustons— MAIN FEED SHAFT COLLAR
40 021500316|  1|3varvrs NUT 5
41 $20542001 | 1 |4rrozasevuss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
42 $20543001| 1 |5wxus STUD SCREW 5
43 $20544000] 1 |#Rounsba— DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
44 018061436} 1|7+ Lr6X14 BOLT 6X14
45 S20545001} 1 |#roFasevLiac- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
46 $20546001|  1|F3vEvLAT—Aon FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
47 $20547001] 1 |Lat—nnz SPRING
48 048090342| 1 |kATEQ STOP RING E9
49 081005670 1|0uz5"PWS O RING PW5
50 047502242  1|27°UZH"EUAWS SPRING PIN AW5
51 $23612001| 1 |twrns—o= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
5%-1 012060636| 2|7+Es56X6 SET SCREW 6X6
52 S20554001 1 |#r"ousoieurs DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
53 S20548001| 2|65~ COLLAR
54 025060232  2|£59 m2s196 PLAIN WASHER 6
55 017061616| 2 |&"AH6X16 BOLT 6X16
56 S25818001| 2|¥3%Evln"—z2kwi°  [STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
57 062350616| 2 |+rA"Im3.5x6 SCREW M3.5X6
58 105161004 | 2|v*n=z WASHER
59 $20849101|  1|Evras yes SET SCREW KNOB
60 $20550001| 1 |Evras SET SCREW
61 $20560001| 1 |#3nayemrz SPRING WASHER
62 S20561001| 1|zronFavevie MICRO ADJUST SCREW
63 $20165001| 1 |wrroFasevzrvac | MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
64 $20094001| 1 |wrroFavEwzs A"% |MICRO ADJUST SPRING
65 048040342] 1 |rA7E4 STOP RING E4
67 $21091000| 1 |Avuzuzan~o= ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
67-1 $21092000| 1 |nA"-zAew COVER SPONGE
68 $23616001| 2|vA%v4X10 SCREW 4X10
69 $23628001| 1 |vatsunhbuvsste  |MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 $23621001| 1 |#"A+35X8 BOLT 35X8
75 * 1| parpuntos MAIN FEED DOG ASSEMBLY
75-1 * 1 | wagHunt MAIN FEED DOG
75-2 * 1|#orasunt CHAIN FEED DOG
75-3 060630712}  1|A"rvF"238-56X7  |SCREW 238X7
76 $23621001] 1 |#MH35X8 BOLT 35X8
77 * 1 | gEemtsun DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 $23621001| 1 |#"w-35X8 BOLT 35X8

— 18 -




F. L% UE%/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportverrichtung/

Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion superior

‘ " 45

T
it ((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((

=|
==

ﬂi{l(illl




F. L3XUR34%/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacion superior

REF.NO. CODE QTyY £ A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20138001 1| ZANAFDINGDA)0Z  LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 $20500001 1=k oir24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-1 $20500002 1| =724 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-1 520500003 Tz os24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-2 018401622 2{PFH X116 BOLT 4X16
2 012060636 2| FYEI6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
3 520144000 1 {FoUOvEtYET FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 $520145001 1 FouoFE FEED ARM
5 520176001 1 {FFALFEXT16RVA BOLT 6X16
6 146532001 1 {Founvkee PIN
7 012060636 1| PFESEXE SET SCREW 6X6
8 520146001 A FEED SHAFT
9 520513000 1494111116 BUSH 11.11-16
10 523797000 T AU 025 0L FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
11 $20164009 1§1495EY OIL CAP
12 $23613001 1 eYENZ-0= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
12-1 012060636 2| PHLEI6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
13 520614700 1| 2N FI3EYITI?5Z | LEVEL FEED ADJUST ARM BLOCK ASSEMBLY
131 520178001 1| PHR*AHEXT1 68V A BOLT 6X16
13-2 $20158001 21FA"325X3 SCREW 25X3
14 520152001 T 2ANTA NI FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 1| 2TINIXDIILoFST FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300516 21" 3X5 SCREW 3X&
17 $20153001 11 FUSF" FEED ARM
18 520175001 1| PHE"LHEXT16HRVA BOLT 6X16
19 146532001 1 F2IOvhE PIN
20 012060636 1| PHES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
21 520154001 1| RAANTDSLT LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 S$20155000 1| DFTI D AT AL CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)
23 520156000 1| 93200 4A50R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
24 520187001 2| gYRAS- SET COLLAR
25 012400436 4| PHES4K4L SET SCREW 4X4
26 S20157001 1| ReAarFavewLb s LEVEL FEED ADJUST LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 1 FIvRYLN=AEL FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
28 520197001 1{evrhs— SET COLLAR
29 012400436 21 7HE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 5201538001 1| AACFIATEVLA LEVEL FEED ADJUST LEVER
31 018061636 1| Pr&AE6X16 BOLT 6X16
32 520160001 1| #ouFIIEVILD FEED ADJUST LINK
33 520189001 1124257356 SCREW 35
34 $20161001 1| A2UFIVEYIE FEED ADJUST PLATE
35 062350616 21 FAIM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
36 520162001 1| RAAAAEYCH LEVEL FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
37 025060236 2 | ESHATRFIV6 PLAIN WASHER &
38 062060816 2 [+A"I6X8 SCREW 6X8
39 520543101 1 EYRRIMUNE SET SCREW KNOB
40 520550001 1] evrRy” SET SCREW
41 520560001 119N IE AR SPRING WASHER
42 520163001 1 erhoFavtyrs” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
43 $29132001 1| 2r20730EYN"R MICRO ADJUST SPRING
44 048040342 1 LEATES STQP RING E4
45 520165001 1 |wrooFaseyzbyne |[MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 5256818001 1| F3oEvlbA™=2tun® STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
47 105161004 1yt WASHER
48 062350616 1[FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
49 1519871001 1 2F L —LFn"2 SPRING
50 52018400 1 EN"RhT SPRiING HOOK
51 021350206 1|2219¥H35 NUT 35
106 025710132 1 e 22294 .76 PLAIN WASHER 4.76

— 20 —




F. ti%YER /Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/

Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacién superior

=
/-
|
|
|
|
|
|
\-._._._
8

(e

—27 —




F. ¥ URBA{E/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacion superior

REF.NO. CODE aTy E2A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
52 S20168001 1 |FavewoF ITo= VERTICAL FEED ADJUST ARM BLOCK ASSEMBLY
52-1 520175001 T PFRELEEX16RV A BOLT GX16
52-2 520158001 Z2FA"225X3 SCREW 25X3
53 S20172001 (BT e i oL L ) FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 1| FoUoF" FEED ARM
55 520175001 11 PR MEEXTE R A BOLT 6X16
56 146532001 LR B £220 (v ] ol v PIN
57 012060636 11 7+E>6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
68 S20174001 LR P Pl e i VERTICAL FEED CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 11932594501 CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)

60 520166000 11 930D A5 LR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)

61 165539000 11921 DUST SEAL

62 520187001 2| BEYrRAT- SET COLLAR

63 012400436 4 | 7HEF4AX4L SET SCREW 4X4

64 S20176001 1 ULFIvEYLA"-D ADJUST LEVER SHAFT (UL)

65 520546001 1| FIAVEYLN—AIN FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH

66 081005670 1107 PWS O RING PW5

67 520197001 1| evHns- SET COLLAR

68 012400436 2| P¥re3ax4 SET SCREW 4X4

69 S201770M 1 ¥mIvirFagevbnt-  |VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
70 018061636 1| P+ AH6X16 BOLT 6X16

71 520160001 1| A5UFaotviss FEED ADJUST LINK

7z S20179001 1| 2manrAtEU Yy VERTICAL FEED LENGTH CONTRQL PLATE
74 102707002 2| WASHER

75 062400816 2| FA"I4X8 SCREW 4X8

76 520549101 1] BYRRIYRE SET SCREW KNOB

77 $20550001 1] evkzxa” SET SCREW

78 $20560001 IR E2ANE A i SPRING WASHER

79 525818001 2| F3oBRYLA-IRYN STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
80 105161004 A WASHER

81 062380616 2| FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6

82 520181001 1| woF LIS HE UPPER FEED BAR ASSEMBLY
82-1 S20182001 1| 974U T UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 520186001 199D UPPER FEED LINK b3
82-3 $20187001 219930 ML UPPER FEED LINK SHAFT #
82-4 012400436 2| 7HES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4

82-b 520188001 1 | 9oFous P38 |UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT %
82-6 52019100 1A% SCREW 4

83 520189001 219435 SCREW 3.5

84 520183001 1 o235usvaasrstr (UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
85 028060236 2| ESY N RF 106 PLAIN WASHER &

86 018061636 2| PHE"AEEXTH BOLT 6X16

87 520185001 R eV o UPPER FEED BAR LIFTER

88 062501216 2|#A"3BX12 SCREW 6X12

89 062401616 1| #A"24X16 SCREW 4X16

M 021400206 11223F9H4 NUT 4

92 §20193001 1|22V PFIR UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE (R)

93 012060636 1] 7HES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6

94 081005070 110U 5"PE O RING P5

95 520194001 17t P AL UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE (L)

96 012400636 1| 7HET4X6 SET SCREW 4X6

97 520195001 1A IFavEyR” ADJUST SCREW

98 $23341009 1| FATEBYRSYIZIUE NUT

99 S00204001 1| 9TFSUATINR SPRING

100 520202001 T 97 5UY YIS AR SPRING

101 520201001 T {YUIS TN RP TS SPRING GUIDE

102 * 1| ozaount UPPER FEED DOG

103 062350816 1]1+A"13.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8

104 520189001 1}o4%243.5 SCREW 35

106 520621001 11485 COLLAR

— 97 _




G. t A Z - T X ZBHE /Knife mechanism/Messer/
Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

§-2

— 23 —



G. .Ex Z « T A XE®% /Knife mechanism/Messer/

Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

specify a color when ordering.

* 7 Fuor sny Pk, BE (56 Foo 2 @) ofebe T, SR LTeET.

THETZOBIE, BEREELTLSY,
4% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

+ Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blan} ausgewéhlt und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

+ L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &

REF.NO. CODE QTY oA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|S20665001|  1{woszo5000v0=0 [UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSEMBLY (O)
1-1 018401622 2| P+H"Lr4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 S20868001| 1|42235243°595°05= |KNIFE DRIVING LEVER (Q) ASSEMBLY 3
1.2-1 $20849001| 1 |25wo"HhAR6X16/Y2 |BOLT 6X16
1-3 $20570001|  1|99425352595°9°5  {CRANK ARM SHAET ¢
1-4 $23342001| 1 |7HHA"UAXS SET SCREW 4X5
2 $20571101| 1 {99Az9r o95" UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 166247000 1| zky—i DUST SEAL
4 $20513000| 2 |A%411.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
6 $23619001| 1]evrasS-~o= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
6-1 012060636 2{7rts6x6 SET SCREW 6X6
7 S20574001 | 1 |w7AzsFruk NUT
8-1 $20575001| 1 |974Az5"% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-1 062401216{ 1 |#A"aM4X12 SCREW M4X12
10 025040132 1 |ESYmrasav4 PLAIN WASHER 4
14-1 %1144074200| 1|97z UPPER KNIFE
15-1 $23621001| 1 |#"NH35X8 BOLT 35X8
16 $20580001| 1 |v®azruwss s LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
17 062061016 1 |+A"36X10 SCREW 6X10
18 $20581001| 1 |¥5ARkws5 1P2#1 |LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
19 062400616  2|3A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
20 * 1{ 52 LOWER KNIFE
21 $20584001| 1 |usazAYT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
22 017500816 1 |H"WH-5X8 BOLT 5X8
23 S20685001 |  1}yoA=FUYES AR |SPRING
24 $20736101{ 1 |voxznasy SPRING HOLDER
25 062400816{ 1 |#A*14X8 SCREW 4X8
<aBFC3IA7var> | <FOR EXPORT/BULKY>
8-2 S20576001| 197429 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-2 062401616| 1|#~“14X16 SCREW 4X16
11 §20577001| 1 |wosztyx UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
12 $20578001| 1 |w7sazAvIes UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
13 025030132| 1 |ES%A23v3 PLAIN WASHER 3
12-2 * 1| n22z ANGLE KNIFE
15-2 062300516 | 1 [#A"18X5 SCREW 3X5
<#7% 35— /OPTION PARTS>
14-2 520896001 1 |amAz(/NER) ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW)
14-2 $20897001] 1 {mrAR(/N\ET FZn) |ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW WAVE EDGE)
14-2 S20579001 1 AZAZ(NNED) ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE)
14-2 S20898001| 1 |moAz(ANED FEA) | ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE WAVE EDGE)

* El cigiiehal y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: tojas y azules).

— 24 —




H. L) —/3B3{%/Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

— 25 —



H. E/L—/\B3%% /Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

9

9-1
9-2
$-3
S-4
$-5
9-6
9-7
9-8

<FaaunAYyz7 -3 /FO

520611101
520613001
523342001
520843001
1551620601
520608000
523417001
520610000
529700000

R EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02, 08, 09>
I-NFIIGE

I INIF 42
PHHN"UAXE

AN

2ARL"3.5X8B
PANL o

ITLYHRILEEXT GRS

DI—=INTFUFIAHT

DI NFLFALIINE

REF.NO. CODE QTY (s 54 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 * (523374001 1|970-N°O0YF"2ZHEYU |OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (HEU
1-1 018401622 4 [ PFE"WFAX16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 520596001 1|0LY" o957 HEU v+ {SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (HEL)
1-2-1 523346001 1| PFELEEXT ik A BOLT 6X14
2 5205698000 2 | ovrtILEt A ROD STOPPER
3 S$20513000 21290111116 BUSH 11.11-16
5 S20601001 (R ) B N OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 19 WASHER
7 017060816 1| K" LHEXS BOLT 6X8
8 $23619001 1] EYFAS—5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
8-1 012060636 2| 7FESEX6 SET SCREW 6X6
10 062061416 214HA"I6X14 SCREW 6X14
11 155247000 1{ 5220 DUST SEAL
12 * 1 {970—1° OVER LOOPER
13 062350616 11+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
14 520614001 1| &N SPACER
15 523611001 1| PoFAA5N1F¥" 205 [GUIDE BUSH POSITIONING PLATE
16 062400616 2 | FAIMAXE SCREW M4X6
</vf U7 37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 01>
9 520602101 1|7 —-n¥a05= OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
9-1 520604001 1 | 99h—n7"40 OVER LOOPER ARM 40
9.2 $23342001 1| PFEA"U4AXE SET SCREW 4X5
9-3 520849001 1| Z322EREBX16/YA {BOLT 6X16
9-4 155162001 1| zAC-Y SPACER
9-5 S20609000 1 9T=NPoFAST OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-6 $23417001 2 | 2ARI"B.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8
9.7 520610000 P ANARCE W PACKING
9-8 529700000 2199 —NFrr17Th  |OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
OVER LOOPER ARM 42

SET SCREW 4X5

BOLT 6X16

SPACER

OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER

SCREW 3.5X8

PACKING

OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

* Fy Yoy M, B GRa - TR0 288 ofldbe T, EREMHE LTI T,
THEXOBICE, BEEEL T A0,
* The crank shaft and rod are to be sclected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihli und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis ¢t montés avec des piéces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigliefial y la varilla del cigliefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.




lladora inferior

/

J. FJ—/E8%/Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presi

-/

— o7 —




J. T2 —/3B3%/Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

1-1
1-1-1
1-1-2
1-1-2-1

1-2
1-2-1
1-2-2
1-2-2-1

<Nn4 U7 r37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT

*

<FaunAUrray /FO

*

$23375001 1
018401622
520628001
523346001

-k

523376001 1
018401622 4
520630001 1
523346001 1

01>

REF.NO. CODE QTYy (/3 5 8 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
3 $20598000 1 jOvRILR" A ROD STOPPER
4 $20621001 1155~ COLLAR
5 520622001 1| zm—ners UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 14" mx WASHER
7 017060816 1 IR LHEX8 BOLT 6X8
8 S20513000| 2[A%811.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
9 155247000 1 & ars-i DUST SEAL
10 520625001 1| 2B =roruy sy UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
1 $23614001 1| 232 LB X1 4 BOLT 6X14
12 148782001 1| zAc=t SPACER
14 $20626001 1| vai-n UNDER LOOPER
15 060351016 1| ArA"3.5X10 SCREW 3.5X10

B L=-NOvE =S H
FHEALHX16

UL Do SH3 "V

FPHEALEEXT4HUA

R EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02, 08, 09>

IEN-NOVR2ZE
FFELE4X16

UL OoF e+
FPHaREX14RuA

hy EYrboy N FE (G- FE0 2 ofgbye T, BT LTy i
CEIOBE, EEEEL TS,
+ The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

specify a color when ordering. ] )
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewahit und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. o
& L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pitces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande. _ ‘ )
% El cigiiefial y la varilla del cigiefial se deben scleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar €l color.

1

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY(SH)
BOLT 4X16
SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (SH)
BOLT 6X14

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (E)
BOLT 4X186

SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (E)

BOLT 6X14

— 928 —




Lubrification/Lubricacion

K. &3k - ##&B3% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

4&‘%

— 90 —




K. #3 - #8085/ Lubrication/Schmierung/

Lubrification/Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY oAy NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20655001| 1 |wt-4 WORM
2 012500536 2|7+E35X5 SET SCREW 5X5
4 $20300001| 1 |ro3rrukesess PUMP ASSEMBLY
4-1 $20657001| 1 }w#~Libr-n WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536] 2|7+E54X5 SET SCREW 4X5
4-3 $20301001| 1 {#>7o-5-u= PUMP INNER ROTER ASSEMBLY
4-4 $20303000( 1 [#voes-2 PUMP CASE
4-5 S20661001| 1|#uororos PUMP BODY COVER
4-8 $20662000| 1 |onEs OIL FILTER
4-7 520663001 1 |onEvtyx OIL FILTER ELANGE
4-8 062351016 4{ra"13.5x10 SCREW 3.5X10
4-9 144875001 |  2{2°5uo v~ PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 |  2|7svv v-arz PLUNGER SPRING
4-11 $23460001] 2{+A“I6X5 SCREW 6X5
5 081008070] 1 |ouvsP8 O RING P8
6 018061436| 2|7rwArex14 BOLT 6X14
7 S0895700%1] 1t |Aruo¥ OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956000] 1 |A1AITAH— OIL FILTER
9 081044070] 1|0uuoPa4 O RING P44
10 $12987001] 1 |Frnorne-o% OIL FILTER CAP
1 062400816{ 3|FA"34X8 SCREW 4X8
12 $20664001] 1|E*zpFi-7o= OlL TUBE ASSEMBLY
12-1 147942001] 2|e"zhFa-TFAn*%x  [STOP RING
13 159476000| 2|9"mx WASHER
14 $20199001| 1 |nranccrwss OIL PIPE JOINT
15 159476000 2 |¥"mx WASHER
16 $20199001| 1 |Aranerwres OIL PIPE JOINT
17 S20666001| 1 |¥19an<orH= OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY
17-1 060400516 1 |A¥"M4X5 SCREW M4X5
18 $20199001| 1 [ntanearvens OIL P{PE JOINT
19 159476000] 2{v'az WASHER
20 148084001 1|4 "~ 3t OIL GAUGE WINDOW
21 012400436| 1|7+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
22 $20668000) 1| AusrounsrTLE NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400816| 1{%#374X8 SCREW 4X8
24 $20669000( 1|7zt FELT
25 102707002{ 1 |9"mz WASHER
26 062401216] 1 |ra"3max12 SCREW M4X12
27 060400516] 1 |n1H*MAX5 SCREW M4X5
28 $20671000| 1 |u=te100 WICK (L=100)
29 $20180001| 2|Atau¥ OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 $20200001| 1|E*=m¥31-7"(L=370) |OIL TUBE (L=370)
51 $25879001| 1|Fa-owwx TUBE SUPPORT
52 060400816} 1{A"r>k"4x8 SCREW 4X8
53 $29145000] 1{&=EEAX4 (L=10) |WICK 4X4 (L=10)
54 $25526000] 1]{t°w PIN
55 $29653000| 1 |maudozozik FELT
56 529654001 1 |7zaravz FELT SUPPORT
57 060400816] 1 [A"ub" 4X8 SCREW 4X8

— 30—




Lubrification/Lubricacion

K. i&h - #78B% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

L. #t211% 8 /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/

Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille/

—31 —




K. #h - H5B{% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

Lubrification/Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RMXS
N §20213000| 1 |»=2cE (L=22) WICK (L=22)
32 520214000 1 F29I7I4F FELT
33 $2021501 1| ZTEABT FELT SUPPORT
34 062400616 2 [ FA"IM4EXE SCREW M4X6
35 520216000 1| Ar2I9710F FELT
36 S20217001 1] 2IREAYT FELT SUPPORT
37 062400616 11 F~"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
38 147363000 1{2Iht FELT
39 520218001 U AN o2 PIPE JOINT
40 520219001 1E"zFa-2 OIL TUBE
42 S07463000 112z (L=70) WICK {L=70)
a3 520220001 1| FANEEPF WICK GUIDE
44 520158001 21 FA"I25X3 SCREW 25X3
45 $20221000 1171t FELT
46 $20222001 11 7TRHAYT FELT SUPPORT
47 $20158001 2| FA"32BX3 SCREW 25X3
48 $20178001 1| wosrsry FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
49 062400616 11 FA"IMEXE SCREW M4X6
L. #5#HE /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille/ Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja
REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S$20453001 11 2INEYYIOE FELT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
1-1 520454000 1 | ZINFSHE FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520455000 1| 2Lt FELT
1-3 502874001 1 L3E" PIN
1-4 150507000 1 19=EE (L=140) WICK (L=140)
1-5 520456000 1|E"ZFI-7"65 VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 520457000 1 2uasmna5=10 SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (L)
1-6-1 520459000 1 |25 SILICONE TANK (L}
1-6-2 520460000 R S Wi ) SILICONE TANK CAP
2 $23418001 2| 2 ARTAXD SCREW 4Xb
3 062401016 11FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
4 025040132 1| sy atxavd PLAIN WASHER 4
5 $20461001 112052050 SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (U)
5-1 520464000 1 |2uasss50U SILICONE TANK ()
5-2 S20460000 112930504525 SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 S20466000 1| 7ENk FELT
5.4 $20467001 11 2INEAY IS FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401016 11FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10

— 132 —




M. #FFE®E/Thread tension/Faderspannung/
Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

14 17 18-1
=3
21

R

J
Vel
o R

— 33—



M. F¥FBR/Thread tension/Faderspannung/

Tension du fil/Tension del hilo

42-2

$21132001

<7 bF1-37 /FOR SOFT CHAINZ>

3

REF.NO. CODE QTy EAT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520672001 11237 uHA MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 080400816 2{N"TR4X8 SCREW 4X8
5 520674001 1 [AUTFPIFIN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 520675001 21 FIVIBTALPIA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676001 3[AEFIADIEHS TENSION STUD
10 $20677000 3| AFFIVIYTITAN TENSION DISC FELT
11 S20673001 6 | fFFIDIYT TENSION DISC
12 110832009 3| AFFIDLYTITHE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3| AEFAVLYIAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 1 [rhFAvARL TENSION SPRING (L)
15 520679001 1 1 rhFamantav TENSION SPRING (M)
16 520680001 1V FFa9on xS TENSION SPRING (S)
17 520681000 3| FIINRITYRR WASHER
18-1 520682003 1 | A+F395YR(FH) TENSION NUT (RED)
18-2 $20682004 1 | A+FADDFYR(F1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
18-3 520682002 1 [ AFFIVLFIR(ZR") TENSION NUT (GREEN)
19 520683001 1| A—nerrPutr LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400816 1| ArE4xX8 SCREW 4X8
21 146592001 2 | AFPoFA A" THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452001 2| PFE34X3.2 SET SCREW 4X3.2
23 520684001 1| AFFoFAE"T" THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400816 3| ANT1UHAX8 SCREW 4X8
25 520685001 1| 25— Ar7oF1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
26 520686001 1| 22— 1ePoH4R OVER LOCPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
27 523418001 2| vARVAXE SCREW 4X56
28 $21133001 1 won—-nFoe 2R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R)
29 521134001 1| o2~ F2E" R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R}
30 060300416 1| ArH"3X4 SCREW M3X4
31 521135001 1 =AFE" L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (L)
32 060400616 2 | W1 MAX6 SCREW M4X6
33 521137001 1| A—NArFPHIMY LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (M1)
35 521136001 1| 9o~ 7FrL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L}
36 060400816 1| Ar"4X8 SCREW 4X8
37 520687001 (B e S f o T e A UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
38 $21127001 1 | AIHPF1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400616 1 I A E"MAXE SCREW M4X6
40 521126001 1 {AUCFFH4B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (B)
41 060400616 1| AR MAXE SCREW M4X6
42-1 $211306001 1 AT E VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (A)
43 0604008186 2 INr>v4X8 SCREW 4X8
44 $21125001 1 | WP FAA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (A)
45 060400616 1N IH"MAXE SCREW M4X86
46 S20688001 1 L AU IR - NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER
47 146427001 21 PFRARS38OERE SET SCREW 3.18
43 520689001 1| AR BIAT— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 1 1 AUARAY IR SPRING _
50 $20691001 1 | NHEHTTS NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20692001 AR 6 el | NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060660512 1jnfr" 318-40X5 SCREW 318X5

NIEFLELC

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (C)

~34 —




N. bt EEMNBEMF/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfiihrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo

V12

03 CTTTT LI \
A -
| l % | ll
5 I | |
] L
| | | | .
| | | |
I 1-1— 1 |
| l |y ‘ .
‘ | |
l J
| | | b1

| | 1
l
| ) L
| T 1-1—2: 1-2 |
|| 11— L %
|

| |
)|
|| L
| \_ ! |
N oL !

P. 7—774 >4 —F{%/Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de 1énrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

V72
09

\
|
|
1
I
|
|

! |
( 1-2

1—3 l

@14 |

|

[}

— 35 —



N. EEFAERF/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfilhrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo

REF.NO. CODE aTy B NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520130009 1 AEIFFA(DZERIIF COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 §520131009 11T 1D= COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY
1-11 520134001 1] oA WAT6-24X10 |SCREW WA76X10
1-1-2 520135007 11 MRFFTHD SPOOL PIN
1-2 035412006 2 | TS ELSxIM 1 X20 SCREW4.1X20
P. 7—7"7 1 . 4 —F{% /Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bEvaa NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 143787002 11 5=7"9A 5" =D= TAPE WINDER ASSEMBLY
1-1 143980001 1 | wIzRm SCREW
1-2 108484001 118vH"R WASHER
1-3 108495001 1 VT TN SPRING
1-4 100136001 1 | AFFIDF Y- TENSION NUT
2 101118001 2 | RWEZRUL BX20 SCREW 4.5X20

— 368 —




Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

Q. 575 —&ERfR/Ruffling attachment/Kriuselvorrichtung/
V72




Q. 777 —#EB%/Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y £ A NAME OF PARTS RMKS

1 521365001 LR P gl Mar e SHIRRING ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY
1-1 $21294001 1{F 29151 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 $21295001 IR E . wan UL sher RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 §21305001 TR SPRING BASE

1-4 523777001 2{ PHIYFRARIE SET SCREW 6

1-5 $20676001 1| FIVUEHY TENSION STUD

1-7 $23775001 1 |3rin"= COll. SPRING

1-8 520681000 1| FIAVINROIH AR WASHER

1-9 520682005 1 | AFFIVIFVE TENSION NUT

1-10 521366001 1(F2yI RUFFLING BLADE

1-11 144784001 1]#FHIH AR WASHER

1-12 062300816 2| FA"IM3X8 SCREW M3X8

1-13 521297001 1| 355-voFrunire( RUFFLER BASE

1-14 $21306001 LR EAVES ] STUD SCREW 6

1-15 521307001 2 1RSI SPRING WASHER

1-16 $21298001 11 F"FUBIPFrAo RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-17 062350816 1]+#A"IM3.5X8 SCREW M3.6X8

1-18 521299001 1 |#mAHIP CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-19 $23651001 2 | FFESGXGIRUA SET SCREW 6X6

1-20 521300001 R EAVI O P R g HANDLE SET PLATE

1-21 021060306 1|3va3FrvHE ' NUT €

1-22 062401616 1]FA"34X16 SCREW 4X16

1-23 021400216 1]222FYH4 NUT 4

1-24 $21301001 1 | AR RER 2N R SPRING

1-2b6 521302001 1| F2" AV IH AN 2 SPRING PLATE (U)

1-26 062350616 1[+A"IM3.6X6 SCREW M3.5X6

1-27 521303001 1 [#F2orsrin"zD |SPRING PLATE (D)

1-28 062350516 21 +~"33.5X5 SCREW 3.5X5

1-29 521304001 1185~ COLLAR

2 062401616 1| FA"4X16 SCREW 4X16

3 060401016 1 (A roR4X10 SCREW M4X10

4 $21590000 1| FPUFT RUFFILER GUIDE

5 523418001 1.[2ARZ4X5 SCREW 4X&

6 $23779001 ER FAY o " HANDLE

7 021060306 1(322rwr6 NUT 6

8 $§21310001 1 | F M AHTIPT LA CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 $21311001 1|1 AYT7T" 5" PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
10 $21312001 1|E°6.35 PIN 6.35

" 012060636 1| 7+E36X6 SET SCREW 6X6

12 062350816 2 | #A"03.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8

13 521313001 (B PR 6 Sl oli b b 5 WIRE SET PLATE

14 §21314001 1| LV WIMP—DZ FLEXIBLE WIiRE ASSEMBLY
15 523774001 1]5">»23.5 STUD SCREW 35

16 $21315001 1| 25vk"M4 STUD M4

17 021400216 112235vh4 NUT 4

18 $21316001 1 {2y —2une- WIRE STOPPER

19 012400436 1| ?FES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4

20 521363001 1 jIvne—k5"v LLAPPER BASE

21 $23651001 1| 7FESEXEHRVA SET SCREW 6X6

22 $21369001 1{39n—tuvir1y LAPPER SET PLATE

23 §20355001 2 | 22Ax2"3X8.5 SCREW 3X8.5

— 38 —




Q. 575 —%iE% /Ruffling attachment/ Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

s#3xpm /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED

V72
gg % 25

— e e i e e s e e e e e ——— —— ———————— —— —— -

g U115 ’ 24-1-2 24-1-9
. 24-1-14 ‘\%

ss-*/

{

\

| - 24-1-12 24-1-13

P \ b L@ Qm%
124-1-19 N 24-1-18(_j6]

|

F

|

|

\

o wf
@

24-1-17 24 1132411224111 %
2418
‘ 24-1-1 24-1-1
24-1-5

i e e —— mn— — i

e e e e s —— e

£ /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED
* 73 g 75— /OPTION PARTS

("
|
|
@
l124219
\
|
|
|
|

— 39 —



Q. 375 —%E#H{F /Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

24-2
24-2-1
24-2-2
24-2-3
24-2-4
24-2.5
24-2-6
24-2-7
24-2-8
24-2-9
24-2-10
24-2-11
24-2-12
24213
24-2-14
24-2-15
24-2-16
24-2-17
24.2-18
24-2-19
25

26

27

28

29

521374001
155197104
$21388001
155199101
017781012
148797001
014780622
148798009
100463001
521376001
017781012
$21377001
521378001
017781012
165199101
017781012
521382001
110744002
025770232
014780622
$21385001
521383001
521384001
032422505
062401016

<¥.F.-37 /FORFULL-SUBMERGED >

B N R e T T T e N B N G N B I N B I el i s S R

REF.NO. CODE aTYy B2 A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<N F 373 /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
24-1 521387001 1 oEoFavEYI= DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
24-1-1 155197101 1| eu pFansous KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
24-1-2 5213838001 133 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
24-1-3 155199101 11 EY"PTUETT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-1-4 017781012 2 | i"b+6.356X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-6 148797001 1 |y P STIIS KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
24-1-6 014780622 1] PHEARG 35 0H"E SET SCREW 6.35
24-1-7 148798008 1 e PTL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L}
24-1-8 100463001 1 |4A08"LE-7.94 BOLT 7.94
24-1-9 821376001 1 1E"PTLA"— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
24-1-10 017781012 2 pR"AFE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-11 521377001 1| EY"PFLA A" SPRING
24-1-12 $21378001 2|33 ORAS" COLLAR
24-1-13 017781012 4 1" H6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-14 155199101 1| EWPTYFF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-1-15 017781012 2 | mLH6.35X10 BOLT 8.35X10
24-1-16 521382001 1 PRUYTR WIRE SET BAR
24-1-17 110744002 11#wH6.35 NUT 6.35
24-1-18 025770232 1 |E3¥"h"2F106.35 PLAIN WASHER 6.36
24-1-19 014780622 117FFARL"6. 35012 SET SCREW 6.36
25 521385001 I bkt WIRE SET PLATE
26 521383001 1| ZLFEITNIIY FLEXIBLE WIRE
27 S$21384001 1|2 re-awir15 WIRE SET PLATE
28 032422506 2| +RELRI.TX25 SCREW 4.1X25
29 062401016 4 [FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10

BYHOFITERYSE
ERtrFa T
oo

EH PFYETF
FHE.35X10

ey Pt RTINOS
PHEARL6. 356082
ey FFL
4w L7 .94

s o PP AN
AH6.35X10
EY*FPFLAT-ATR
I oH AT
H"HH6.35X10
EYPTVET
BLEG.356X10
TLYHITIED
+whH6.3b
EZY" N 2F176.35
PFEARZ6.3bOR"Z
Pabd Vbbb e
2LHETINIAY
LRI
+IAEIRYE. 1 K25
FA"34X10

DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
BOLT 6.35X10

KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
SET SCREW 6.35

KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
BOLT 7.94

KNEE LIFTER LEVER
BOLT 6.35X10

SPRING

COLLAR

BOLT 6.35X10

KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
BOLT 6.356X10

WIRE SET BAR

NUT 6.35

PLAIN WASHER 6.35
SET SCREW 6.35

WIRE SET PLATE
FLEXIBLE WIRE

WIRE SET PLATE
SCREW 4.1X25

SCREW 4X10

— 40 —




R. &H AV EHREEE /Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

*7 a-n— /OPTION PARTS

- 1-4
<
gy
=) 1-5
8. F v /\—B8%/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
V72 #7% 3:78—Y /OPTION PARTS

09

1-1

—41 —



R. B4/ UERBE /Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NG. CODE | QTY s NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 521336001 1| ZFpA s ans o= EDGE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1-1 $23896001 11230 FEIVTCH EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 (B AV STUD SCREW 4
1-3 146598001 TIN'RE AR SPRING WASHER
1-4 523897001 12" FOF ISt |EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400216 11223F9H4 NUT 4
1-6 521341001 ER AN STOPPER
1-7 062300516 1] FA"33XE SCREW 3X5
1-8 146762001 1| 2FH8m 0 3o+ EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350616 1]#A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
2 062401016 11FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
S. 7 v /N—F§f&/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE [QTY bt NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1-1 52137000 1139n—5= LAPPER ASSEMBLY
1-2 S$21372001 1{ZYn—o= LAPPER ASSEMBLY
2 062350616 11F~A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
3 0265350332 1|59 w135 PLAIN WASHER 3.5

— 42 —




Z. TE&EE /Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

2—=
3—®

A B/ FOR DOMESTIC

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujels i des chungements.
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

OBEAPHMITET I EFHNET.
€ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.

— 43 —



Z. THEMBE{R / Accessories/Zubehbr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 Ar NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 % 81 2v>NUDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
4 * 1}omA2 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 1 [#o"7795.5X190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
7 $01943001) 1 |6numoxyz721.6  |SCREW DRIVER 1.6
8 142002001 | 1 {6nzHoanc+2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
9 149570001 | 1 |BAZA"9ANTS HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
10 $23356001| 1|4 2L>F8X10 WRENCH 8X10
11 $23363001| 1{an'+6 SPANNER 6
13 117466000| 1 {e>twr PINCETTE
18 S06701000| 1 |#eusrs—-u= POLY OILER ASSEMBLY
19 146277105] 1 |#1amus OIL TANK
24 142262001| 1|»9uFs= CHAIN (F) ASSEMBLY
25 122991001 |  1]7voEv#euzon ACCESSORY BAG
27 $20718000| 1 ]roomsy HEAD PLATE
29 210973001 |  4{h5*k"IL-8X85 BOLT 8X85
31 213650001 |  4{72.3X8.5X38ST WASHER2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242 4| N"®9"H"52-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8
33 021080106 |  4]rvhH318 NUT 8
34 $20719000| 8|zv¥a CUSHION
39 S06704001| 1 |Zvava(s SILICONE OIL
40 $20769000| 1 |3"s-3° FUNNEL
41 144225002  1{rooan- HEAD COVER
48-1 147919001 | 1[4 59on RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919002 3 |#"wovT'h RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009| 1 |5*25-v1-+5= DUSTER SHOOT ASSEMBLY
57 031411304 4 |TLEZ25"4.1X13 SCREW 4.1X13
58 $23353001| 1|¥'x%-v2-+¥¥1S  |DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (S)
59 062400616]  2[#A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
60 025040332| 2 |ES9n %514 PLAIN WASHER 4
65 $20312000| 1 {A"stnA" BELT COVER
66 062061416| 3|rA"16X14 SCREW 6X14
67 $20412000| 1 |2o5t> OIL CAP
68 S08956000| 1 |AfATeMy—  |cceomeeeoe
69 147893009 1|AYIF¥"9245  [ooeimmmeeeees
70 021400106 2[13arerd  [ceeeeeeeeeeees
71 062401406 | 2|FA"MX14  |--oeeeomoeeoes
72 116016001 | 2[~s"bt e

—44 —




Z. {1 ERMEE/Accessories/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

42-14 42-15
42-11
g5
S
42-18
42-7-1 Ja
42-10-———f | Vel
42-3 T =_____/

4274

i N
42-11-3 —® 3T =
-3 i ' 42-11-2 42-6 42-1
L %

e—A42-1-2 4221
42-1-3 4222

O HEHOPMIEET A BN T T, ) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujcts 3 des changements.
© The details of included accessorics are subject to change. @) Los detulles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalien.

— 45 —



Z. (TERZBR /Accessories/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bt NAME OF PARTS RMKS
42 529853009 1R 1 9=3DTHF COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY (3DTHF)
42-1 156112003 1[3TLNI12°D COLUMN PIPE (D}

42-2 802775001 1| ARG BV PIPE SCREW SET

42-2.1 150206002 1| ESYAX16 PLAIN WASHER 16

42-2-2 150191002 11689+ Y6/8 NUT 5/8

42-3 180172003 1 [3I5LN1D° COLUMN PIPE

42-4 150106003 1135LY A 5= COLUMN JOINT ASSEMBLY
42-4-1 062501406 2 #AmIBX14 SCREW 5X14

42-.4.2 021500106 2{122+9H5 NUT 5

42-5 150174000 1 I5AFTYI° COLUMN CAP

42-6 $027793009 1| ZF~AkAs -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

42-7 S02782001 1| 277 R EVR3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3

42-7-1 150179002 3| 2F-mYB SPOOL SHAFT (B)

42-7-2 028050246 3| n"roh"2-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5

42-7-3 021500106 51133+ Yk5 NUT 5

42-7-4 050503006 1| #A"3ESH6X30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-7-5 050501406 1 FA"IESY"EX14 WASHER SCREW 5X14

42-8 150180001 3UhYtS SPOOL STAND BASE

42-9 150182000 3 RF-HIVE SPOOL MAT

42-10 126863001 3127 -yay SPOOL CUSHION

42-11 502784009 1 RS =0 TA W HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
42-11-1 150188009 1122~k y"-449TA | SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
42-11-2 062501006 1|FA"315X10 SCREW BX10

42-11-3 0215001086 1|122+rurs NUT B

42-11-4 0314562208 1| RIES45X22 SCREW 45X22

42-12 $02788009 1| ALY N -5=3 THREAD HANGER ASSEMBLY 3
42-13 150145009 LRE 0t 6 3 oty THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
42-13-1 150185009 1| 1+PorAibbSet— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-13-2 050503006 1 | FASIETPEX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-13-3 021500106 1 1123F9Rs NUT 5

42-14 142997001 1117443 THREAD GUIDE 3

42-15 S04109007 1 PRI IHRS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-16 138843001 1 [ Y THRIYETF JOINT

42-17 014060832 2| PrABX6 Ok = SET SCREW 6X6

<A77 anN— /OPTION PARTS>

64 183798001 1|28 7'=3"Ewr FULL SUBMERGED SET

64-1 520721001 1ROy T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

64-2 S30050001 4 L hDRINPHVH" b BOLT

64-3 210973001 1| A2zHIH8X85 BOLT 8X85

64-4 2119864001 1| Aok WEEXES BOLT 8X55

64-5 017085502 1| k" REMBXES BOLT 8X55

64-6 025080236 | 11|39 a"»F198 PLAIN WASHER 8

64-7 028080242 7 I ntxethtx2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8

64-8 021080106 1517wk 218 NUT 8

64-9 213650001 8{72.3X8.56X38ST WASHERZ2.3X8.5X38ST

64-10 $20722001 1T{ 5" 25-2a~poyIl DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (L)
64-11 060400816 2| Atrob4xs SCREW 4X8

64-12 060400816 3|AaNEaAX8 SCREW 4X8

— 46 —




#3125 —% /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

SHIRRING
W/PIPING

YIYET NVIWL oy c-32 €-75 E-75-1 E-75-2 E-77 F-102
REF.NO.
o Z2oanIDCX27 NS YA DUNDE LaRzunt = uUNn HECOADUNT belok Lo N TA Y
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN DIFFEREN— UPPER
DCX27 PLATE FEED DOG | FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL FEED DOG
£, Ysup ) ¥ ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
MODEL| CLASE | SPEC
01-3 | Aozt $19168001 519240001 | $19400001
vrr | - | (@=zavry | 151474011 | S19154001 | 518212001 | $19213001 | 1 9204001 (V71) (v71}
vizi, s THIN 519155001 (B) $19248001 | $19401001
-6 MEDIUM $18161001 (v72) (v72)
01-4 7 519154001
v -5 1 $19155001 1 1 1 519248001 | $25097001
jn vl E v
SMALL TYPE
02-5 | ALE—Zob $19147001
-5 151474014 | $19148001 | $19202001 | S19955001 1 $25568001 | $19401001
v —7 | BULKY KNIT $25186001
08-5 Sp—uyH
151474011 | St9155001 | $19212001 | $19213001 1 $15248001 1
V7 SHIRRING
09-5 | v-uns
NAE T Y t 1 1 1 1 t t
V72

—47 —




Fr239 NUII ¢ g4 G-14-2 G20 H-12 z-1 z-4
REF.NO.
: 9TAR nHAR YA POR-n |ZZunuDex27 YHA2
£ A1
PARTS
UPPER KNIFE JANGLE KNIFE |LOWER KNIFE|  OVER NEEDLE  |LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
%2 37
MODEL|{ CLASS | SPEC
TN TSR
V1 (92.F197y) | 144074200 | ——————m— $20582001 | S$20426001 | 151474011 | $20582001
V72 THIN (T=1.5) (H) (T=1.5)
MEDIUM
01-4 1
-5 t ] mm———— 1 t 1 1
V72
a32U30
SMALL TYPE
025 NWE-Zwhk
- | e 520897001 | 520899001 | S20438001 | 151474014 | S20899001
V72
=7 | BULKY KNIT (F=m) (T=1.0) (G) (T=1.0)
(WAVE EDGE)
08-5 Sp—u
144074200 | ~——————— $20582001 1 151474011 | S20582001
V72
SHIRRING (T=1.5) (T=1.5)
09-5 St
A -t 1 - i 1 1 1
V72
SHIRRING
W/PIPING
A

—48 —




F 51/INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/

INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
S00075000 A - 66 4
$00204001 F - 99 22
501295001 D - 50-1-5 12
D - 50-2-5 12

S01943001 z -7 44
502606000 A -3 2
S02775001 Z - 42-2 46
S02779009 Z - 42-6 46
502782001 Z - 42-7 46
502784009 Z - 42-11 46
S02788009 Z - 4212 46
502874001 L - 1-3 32
503321001 D - 34 10
$04108001 Z - 42156 46
$06701000 Z - 18 44
S06704001 Z -39 44
$07463000 K - 42 32
508956000 K -8 30
Z - 68 44

$08957001 K -7 30
812987001 K - 10 30
$19147001 c - 32 8
S19148001 c - 32 8
519154001 c - 32 8
$19155001 c - 32 8
519158001 c - 32 8
$19161001 C - 32 8
519202001 E - 75 18
519204001 E - 756-2 18
519212001 E - 75 18
$19213001 E - 751 18
519240001 E - 77 18
$19248001 E - 77 18
$19257001 D - 50-1-1 12
$19261001 D - 50-2-1 12
519279001 D - 50-1-4 12
D - 50-2-4 12

$19341001 D - 50-2 12
819343001 D - BO-1 12
$19346001 D - 50-1-1 12
D - 50-2-1 12

P - 50-3-1 12

D - 50-4-1 14

D - 50-5-1 14

D - 50-6-1 14

D - 50-71 14

D - 50-8-1 14

519347001 b - 50-2 12
519349001 b - 50-3 12
S$19400001 F - 102 22
$19401001 F 102 22
$19496001 D - 50-1-2 12
. D - 50-2-2 12
519535001 D - 51 12
5198565001 E - 756-1 18
520118001 D - 36 10
S$20130009 N -1 36
S20131009 N - 11 36
520134001 N - 1-11 36
$20135001 N - 1-1-2 36
520139001 F -1 20
520144000 F -3 20
$20145001 F - 4 20
S20146001 F -8 20
$20147001 F - 13 20
520151001 F - 15 20
$20152001 F 14 20

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
$20153001 F - 17 20
F - 54 22

520154001 F - 21 20
520155000 F - 22 20
F - 59 22

520156000 F - 23 20
F - 60 22

$20157001 F - 26 20
$20158001 F - 13-2 20
F - 52-2 22

K - 44 32

K - 47 32

$20159001 F - 30 20
520160001 F - 32 20
F - 71 22

520161001 F - 34 20
520162001 F - 36 20
820163001 F - 42 20
520164009 E 19 16
F -1 20

$201656001 E - 63 18
F - 45 20

520168001 F - b2 22
520172001 F - 53 22
§20174001 F - 58 22
$20175001 D -21 10
E - 21111 16

E - 38 16

E - 81 16

F - 13-1 20

F - 18 20

F -5 20

F - 52-1 22

F - b5 22

$20176001 F - 64 22
520177001 F - 69 22
520178001 K - 48 32
520179001 F - 72 22
$20180001 K - 29 30
520181001 F - 82 22
$20182001 F - 821 22
520183001 F - 84 22
520184001 F - 50 20
520185001 F - 87 22
520186001 F - 82-2 22
520187001 F - 82-3 22
§20188001 F - 8256 22
520189001 F - 104 22
F - 33 20

F - 83 22

$20191001 F - 82-6 22
520193001 F - 92 22
520134001 F - 25 22
520195001 Fo-97 22
520197001 F - 24 20
F - 28 20

F - 62 22

F - 67 22

520199001 K -14 30
K - 16 30

K -18 30

520200001 K - 30 30
S20201001 F - 101 22
520202001 F - 100 22
520204001 A -2 2
520207001 A - 57 4
S$20208001 A - b6 2

—49 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE
520209001 D -19 10 $20365000 B - 21 6
520210000 D - 24 10 520366000 B - 23 6
520211001 D - 26 10 520367001 B - 24 6
$20212001 b - 30 10 520373001 cC - 1-1-2 8
$§20213000 K - 31 32 c - t-2-2 8
520214000 K - 32 32 520376001 cC - t1 8
520215001 K - 33 32 520377001 c -1-1-4 8
520216000 K - 35 32 520379001 C-1-2 8
S20217001 K - 36 32 520380001 C -1-2-4 8
$20218001 K -39 32 520382000 c -2 8
S20219001 K - 40 32 520384001 C -6 8
520220001 K - 43 32 $20385001 c -3 8
520221000 K - 45 32 520386001 C -5 8
520222001 K - 46 32 520387001 C - 51 8
520296001 D - 3-2-2 10 520388001 € -5.2 8
520298001 D - 32 10 S$20389001 C -53 8
520300001 K -4 30 5203390001 C - 54 8
520301001 K - 43 30 520391001 C -5-8 8
520303000 K -4-4 30 520392000 C -5.9 8
§20306000 A -5 2 520393101 c - 71 8
52030900 A -1 2 520384101 C -8 8
520310001 A - 13 2 520395101 c -7-2 8
520311000 A - 14 2 520396001 C - 10 8
S20312000 Z - 65 44 520408001 C -13 8
$20313000 A -2 2 520410001 cC - 15 8
§20314000 A - 22 2 520412000 A - 48 2
520315001 A - 24 2 A - 5bb 2
520316001 A - 27 2 A -6 2
520318000 A - 271 2 Z - 67 44
520319001 A - 272 2 $20413001 C - 17 8
520320001 A - 27-4 2 520414001 C - 19 8
520321001 A - 275 2 52041500 c -2 8
520323001 A - 29 2 §20416001 cC - 22 8
520324001 A - 33 2 520417001 C-25 8
520325001 A - 35 2 520426001 H -12 26
$20327001 A - 277 2 520438001 H - 12 26
520328001 A - 37 2 S20453001 L 1 32
520328000 A - 38 2 S$20454000 L -1-1 32
$20330000 A - 39 2 520455000 L -1-2 32
520331001 A - 40 2 520456000 L -1-5 32
$20333001 A -4 2 $20457000 L -1-6 32
520334000 A - 43 2 520459000 L 1-6-1 32
$20337001 A - B9 4 520460000 L 1-6-2 32
520338000 A - 61 4 L -5-2 32
5203390600 A - 62 4 520461001 L -5 32
520340001 A - 89 4 520464000 L - b-1 32
$20342001 A - 70 4 520466000 L -5-3 32
520343001 A - 73 4 520467001 L -54 32
$20344009 A - 76 4 520472001 D -1 10
520345009 A - 10 2 $20473001 D - 311 10

A - 77 4 D - 321 10
520346000 A - 83 4 520475000 D - 3-1-1-1 10
520348001 A - 48 2 D - 3-2-1-1 10
520349001 A - b4 2 520477001 D -4 10
520352001 B -2 6 520478001 b -5 10
520353000 B -3 6 §20479001 b -6 10
520355001 B - 13 6 520480001 D -7 10

Q -23 38 520482001 D -M 10
520356001 B -8 6 520483001 D -12 10
S20357000 B -9 6 $20484001 b - 13 10
520358000 B - 10 6 520485001 D - 18 10
520359000 B - 11 6 520487001 D - 20 10
520360000 B -12 6 520488001 D - 22 10
520361001 B - 17 6 520489001 D - 23 10
520362001 B - 18 6 520492001 D - 3-1-2 10
$20363000 B -19 6 520493001 D - 28 10
S20364000 B - 20 6 520494001 D - M4 12

—~ 50—




CODE REF.NO. PAGE
520496001 E -1 16
520498001 E 1-1 16
520500001 E 1-4 16

F 1-1 20
$20500002 E 1-4 16

F 1-1 20
$20500003 E -1-4 16

F 1-1 20
S20501001 E - 1-5 16
§20507001 E -3 16
520508001 E 11 16
520509001 E 12 16
$20512001 E 16 16
S20513000 E 17 16

F -9 20

G -4 24

H -3 26

J 8 28
$20515001 E - 211 16
520519001 E 21-1-1 16
S20520000 E - 21-1-2 16
$20523000 E - 23 16
$20524000 E 24 16
520525001 E - 25 16
520526000 E - 27 16
$20527001 E - 30 16
S20528001 E - 22 16
§20528001 E - 33 16
S20530001 E - 35 16
520531001 E - 37 16
$20532001 E - 21-6 16
520533001 E - 39 18
S20534001 E - 21-2 16
S§20535001 E - 21-3 16

E - 21-8 16
$20536001 E -21-11 16
520541001 E - 21-7 16
520642001 E - 41 18
$20543001 E - 42 18
520544000 E - 43 18
520545001 E - 45 18
520546001 E - 46 18

F - 27 20

F - 65 22
520547001 E - 47 18
520548001 E - 53 18
520549101 E - 59 18

F -39 20

F - 76 22
5205650001 E - 60 18

F - 40 20

F - 77 22
S205654001 E - 52 18
S20560001 E - 61 18

F - 41 20

F - 78 22
520561001 E - 62 18
520585001 G -1 24
520568001 G - 1-2 24
520570001 G -1-3 24
S20671101 G -2 24
520574001 G -7 24
§20575001 G - 81 24
$20576001 G - 8-2 24
520577001 G - M1 24
520578001 G -12 24
§20575001 G - 14-2 24

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
S20580001 G - 16 24
520581001 G - 18 24
$20582001 G - 20 24
Z -4 44
520584001 G - 21 24
520585001 G - 23 24
$20596001 H-1-2 26
$20598000 H -2 26
J -3 28
$20601001 H -5 26
S20602101 H-9 26
$20604001 H - 9-1 26
$20609000 H - 9-5 26
$20610000 H - 9-7 26
$20611101 H -9 26
$20613001 H - 9-1 26
$20614001 H - 14 26
$20621001 F - 105 22
J -4 28
$20622001 J -5 28
$20625001 J - 10 28
$20626001 J - 14 28
$20628001 J - 1-1-2 28
$20630001 J - 1-2-2 28
$20655001 K -1 30
$20657001 K - 4-1 30
$20661001 K - 4-5 30
$20662000 K - 4-6 30
S20663001 K - 4-7 30
$20664007 K -1 30
$20666007 K - 17 30
$20668000 K - 22 30
$20669000 K - 24 30
$20671000 K - 28 30
$20672001 M - 1 34
520673001 M - 11 34
$20674001 M- 5 34
$20675001 M-8 34
520676001 M- 9 34
Q- 1-5 38
$20677000 M - 10 34
520678001 M - 14 34
S20679001 M - 15 34
S20680001 M - 16 34
$20681000 M- 17 34
Q- 1-8 38
$20682002 M - 18-3 34
520682003 M - 18-1 34
S20682004 M - 18-2 34
520682005 Q-1-9 38
S20683001 M - 19 34
S20684001 M - 23 34
$20685001 M - 25 34
$20686001 M - 26 34
$20687001 M - 37 34
$20688001 M - 46 34
$20689001 M - 48 34
S20690001 M - 49 34
$20691001 M - 50 34
$20692001 M - 51 34
$20712001 A -8 2
$20718000 z - 27 44
$20719000 Z - 34 44
$20721001 Z - 64-1 46
520722001 Z - 64-10 46
$20736101 G - 24 24
$20739001 E -8 16




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE

520740001 D - 35 10 S21377001 Q - 24-2-11 40

E - 26 16 S521378001 Q - 24-1-12 40
520769000 Z - 40 44 Q - 24-2-12 40
520829001 E - 21 16 521382001 Q - 24-1-16 40
526842001 D - 50-1-2 12 Q - 24-2-16 40

b - 50-2-2 12 521383001 G - 26 40

D - 50-3-2 12 $21384001 a - 27 40

b - 50-7-2 14 521385001 Q- 25 40

D - 50-8-2 14 521387001 Q - 24-1 40
520849001 c - 1-1-41 8 521388001 Q - 24-1-2 40

C -1-2-4-1 8 Q - 24.2-2 40

cC -4 8 521580000 Q-4 38

C - 56 8 523337009 A -7 2

G -1-21 24 A - 80 4

H - 93 26 523341009 D -2 10
520878000 A -85 4 F 98 22
S20896001 G - 14-2 24 523342001 cC -1-1-3 8
$20897001 G - 14-2 24 C -1-2-3 8
520898001 G - 14-2 24 C -5-5 8
$20859001 G - 20 24 G - 14 24

Z -4 44 H - 9-2 26
521003001 E - 14 18 S23343001 c -9 8
521091000 E - 67 18 $23346001 H-1-21 26
$21092000 E - 671 18 J 1-1-2-1 28
$21125001 M- 44 34 J 1-2-2-1 28
$21126001 M - 40 34 523347001 E 9 16
$21127001 M - 38 34 S$23349001 b - 14 10
521130001 M - 42-1 34 523350001 A - 63 4
521132001 M- 42-2 34 $23351001 A - 65 4
521133001 M- 28 34 523353001 Z - 58 44
521134001 M - 28 34 523354001 D - 31 10
521135001 M- 31 34 523355001 D - 3-2 10
521136001 M- 35 34 $23356001 Z - 10 44
521137001 M- 33 34 523357001 A - 82 4
521223001 D - 50-1 12 523359001 E - 21-4 16
521294001 Q-141 38 E 21-9 16
521285001 Q- 1-2 38 523360001 £ 21-10 16
$21297001 Q - 1-13 38 E 21-5 16
521288001 Q-1-16 38 S23363001 zZ 11 44
$21288001 Q - 1-18 38 §23364000 D - 38 10
521300001 Q-1-20 38 523365101 c -7 3
521301001 Q- 1-24 38 $23367001 A - 186 2
$21302001 a -1-25 38 S$23370001 B -1 6
$21303001 Q - 1-27 38 $23374001 H -1 26
521304001 Q-1-29 38 S23375001 J 1-1 28
521305001 Q -1-3 38 523376001 J 1-2 28
521306001 a-1-14 38 523417001 H - 9-6 26
521307001 Q - 1-156 38 523418001 A -1 2
$21310001 Q-8 38 A - 27-6 2
S21311001 Q-9 38 A - 27-8 2
521312001 Q - 10 38 A - 30 2
521313001 Q - 13 38 A - 60 4
§21314001 Q- 14 38 cC - 20 8
S21315001 Q - 16 38 L -2 32
$§21316001 Qg - 18 38 M - 27 34
S$21336001 R -1 42 Q-5 38
521341001 R -1-6 42 523452001 M - 22 34
521365001 Q-1 38 523453001 E 31 16
521366001 Q - 1-10 38 523458001 E -7 16
521368001 Q- 20 338 523460001 K -4-1 30
521369001 Q - 22 38 523611001 H - 156 26
521370001 S - 11 42 523612001 E - 51 18
521372001 S -1-2 42 523614001 J 11 28
521374001 Q - 24-2 40 $23615001 E -5 16
521376001 Q - 24-1-9 40 523616001 A - 25 2

Q - 24-2-9 40 E - 68 18
521377001 a - 24-1-11 40 523618001 B -6 6

—~52—




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE
523619001 E - 20 16 012060636 G - 6-1 24
Fo-12 20 H - 8-1 26

G -6 24 Q- 1 38

H -8 26 012400436 | A - 27-3 2

$23621001 E - 70 18 A - 32 2
E - 76 18 A - 40-1 2

E - 78 18 D - 29 10

G - 15-1 24 D - 31 10

$23626001 H -6 26 E - 32 16
J -6 28 F - 25 20

$23627000 | E - 1-6 16 F - 29 20
$23628001 E - 69 18 F - 83 22
$23651001 Q- 1-19 38 F - 68 22
Q - 21 38 F - 82-4 22

$23773001 R - 1-2 42 K - 21 30
S23774001 O - 15 38 Q-19 38
$23775001 Q- 1-7 38 012400536 K - 4-2 30
$23777001 Q- 1-4 38 012400636 | A - 42 2
$23779001 Q-6 38 F - 96 22
$23797000 E - 18 16 012400836 A - 31 2
F - 10 20 012500536 K -2 30

$23896001 R - 1-1 42 014060632 | Z - 42-17 46
$23897001 R - 1-4 42 014780622 | Q - 24-1-19 40
$25081001 D - 50-4 14 Q - 24-1-6 40
525083001 D - 50-4-2 14 Q - 24-2-19 40
D - 50-5-2 14 Q - 24-2-6 40

D - 50-6-2 14 017060816 H -7 26

$25084001 D - 50-5 14 J -7 28
$25097001 F - 102 22 017061616 E - 55 18
$25179001 A - 92 4 017085502 |Z - 64-5 46
$25180001 A - 92 4 017500816 G - 22 24
$25186001 C - 32 8 017501216 | A - 64 4
$25526000 | K - 54 30 017781012 | Q - 24-1-10 40
S25568001 E - 77 18 Q - 24-1-13 40
S25818001 E - 56 18 Q - 24-1-15 40
F - 46 20 Q - 24-1-4 40

F - 79 22 Q - 24-2-10 40

$25823001 D - 50-6 14 Q - 24-2-13 40
525825001 D - 50-7 14 Q - 24-2-15 40
$25827001 D - 50-8 14 Q - 24-2-4 40
$25879001 K - 51 30 018061436 E - 44 18
$27868001 B - 16 6 K -6 30
529094001 E - 64 18 018061636 B - 28 6
$29132001 F - 43 20 F - 31 20
$29136001 B -7 6 F - 70 22
529145000 K - 53 30 F - 86 22
$29653000 K - 55 30 018062536 C - 14 8
$29654001 K - 56 30 018400836 E - 28 16
S29700000 {H - 9-8 26 018401622 C - 1-1-1 8
$29853009 |{Z - 42 46 c - 1-241 8
$30050001 Z - 64-2 46 F - 1-2 20
UD1901001 | A - 95 4 G - 1-1 24
011502016 D - 16 10 H - 1-1 26
012060636 B - 25 6 J - 1-1-1 28
D - 25 10 J - 1-2-1 28

E - 10 16 021060306 Q- 1-21 38

E -2 16 Q-7 38

E - 20-1 16 021080106 [Z - 33 44

E - 34 16 Z - 64-8 46

E - 4 16 021350206 F - 51 20

E - 51-1 18 021400106 |{Z - 70 44

F - 12-1 20 021400206 F - 9 22

F -2 20 021400216 | A - 53 2

F - 20 20 Q - 1-23 38

F 57 22 Q - 17 38

E -7 20 R - 1-5 42

F - 93 22 021500106 |2 - 42-11-3 46

—~53 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
021500106 Z - 42-13-3 46 061400816 K - 23 30
Z - 4242 46 062060816 F - 38 20

Z - 42-7-3 46 062061016 A - 75 4

021500316 D - 17 10 G - 17 24
E - 40 18 062061416 H - 10 26

025030132 G - 13 24 Z - 66 44
025040132 A - 45 2 062300516 F - 16 20
E - 29 16 G - 15-2 24

G - 10 24 R - 1-7 42

L -4 32 062300816 Q - 112 38

025040332 Z - 60 44 062350516 Q - 1-28 38
025050132 A - 72 4 062350616 C - 26 8
025060232 E - 54 18 D - 33 10
025060236 F - 37 20 E - 57 18
F -85 22 F - 35 20

025080236 Z - 64-6 46 F - 48 20
025350332 A - 68 a F - 81 22
S -3 42 H - 13 26

025710132 F - 106 20 Q - 1-26 38
025770232 Q - 24-1-18 40 R -1-9 42
Q - 24-2-18 40 S -2 42

028050246 Z - 42.7-2 46 062350816 A - 67 4
028060242 B - 27 6 C - 57 8
028080242 zZ -32 44 F - 103 22
Z - 64-7 46 Q- 1-17 38

031411304 Z - 57 44 Q- 12 38
031452206 Z - 42-11-4 46 062351016 K - 4-8 30
032422505 Q - 28 40 062400616 A - 36 2
035412006 N - 1-2 36 A - 46 2
047250842 E -1-3 16 A - 74 4
047301242 E - 1-2 16 c - 18 8
047502242 E - 50 18 E - 15 16
048040342 E - 65 18 G - 19 24
F - 44 20 H - 16 26

048090342 E - 48 18 K - 34 32
048400242 B - 14 6 K - 37 32
050501406 Z - 42-7-5 46 K - 49 32
050503006 Z - 42-13-2 46 Z - 59 44
Z - 42.7-4 46 062400816 A - 15 2

060300416 D - 37 10 A - 17 2
M - 30 34 A - 34 2

060351016 J -15 28 A -9 2
060400516 A - 50 2 B -4 6
K - 17-1 30 F - 75 22

K - 27 30 G - 25 24

060400616 |'M - 32 34 K - 11 30
M - 39 34 062401016 A - 23 2

M - 41 34 C - 16 8

M - 45 34 D - 15 10

060400816 K - 52 30 E -6 16
- K - 57 30 L -3 32

M - 20 34 L -6 32

M - 24 34 Q- 29 40

M - 36 34 R -2 42

M - 4 34 062401216 A -4 2

M - 43 34 A - 47 2

Z - 64-11 46 G - 9-1 24

Z - 64-12 46 K - 26 30

060401016 B - 22 8 062401406 z -7 a4
Q-3 38 062401616 A - 52 2

060401416 A - 28 2 A - 84 4
060630712 E - 75-3 18 F - 89 22
060660512 M - 52 34 G - 92 24
061350616 E - 36 16 Q- 1-22 38
061400616 A - 18 2 Q-2 38
A - 58 4 062501006 Z - 42112 46

061400816 A - 26 2 062501216 F - 88 22

— 54 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE
062501406 Z - 42-41 46
062670712 D - 42 12

D - 50-1-4 12

D - 50-2-4 12

D - 50-3-4 12

D - 50-4-4 14

D - 50-5-4 14

D - 50-6-4 14

D - 50-7-4 14

D - 50-8-4 14
076203000 B - 156 6
081005070 F - %4 22
081005670 E - 49 18

F - 66 22
081007670 E - 13 16
081008070 K -5 30
081009070 A - 81 4
081044070 K -9 30
100032003 c -3 8
100136001 P - 1-4 36
100463001 Q - 24-1-8 40

Q - 24-2-8 40
101118001 P -2 36
101572101 Z -5 44
102707002 F - 74 22

K -25 30
105161004 E - b8 18

F - 47 20

F - 80 22
108494001 P -1-2 36
108495001 P -1-3 36
108520008 A - 79 4
110744002 Q - 24-1-17 40

Q - 24-2-17 40
110832009 M- 12 34
116016001 zZ -72 44
117466000 Z - 13 44
118770001 A - 44 2
122981001 Z -2 44
126863001 Z -42-10 46
138843001 Z - 42-16 46
140066009 A - 86 4
140530002 D - 52 12
142002001 Z -8 44
142262001 Z - 24 44
142997001 Z - 42-14 46
143767002 P -1 36
143980001 P -1-1 36
144074200 G - 14-1 24
144103009 M- 13 34
144225002 Z -4 44
144784001 Q - 1-11 38
144875001 K - 4-9 30
144876001 K - 4-10 30
1452771056 Z -19 a4
146354001 D -8 10
146427001 c - 101 8

M - 47 34
146532001 F - 19 20

F 56 22

F -6 20
146592001 M- 21 34
146598001 A -T1 4

R -1-3 42
146762001 R -1-8 42
147363000 K - 38 32
147893009 Z - 69 44

CODE REF.NO PAGE
147918001 Z - 48-1 44
147919002 Z -48-2 44
147942001 K - 12-1 30
148084001 K - 20 30
148294001 D - 50-1-3 12

D - 50-2-3 12

D - 50-3-3 12

D - 50-4-3 14

D - 50-5-3 14

D - 50-6-3 14

D - 50-7-3 14

D - 50-8-3 14

148782001 J - 12 28
148797001 Q - 24-1-5 40
Q - 24-2-5 40

148798009 Q - 24-1-7 40
Q - 24-2-7 40

149570001 Z -9 44
150106003 Z -42-4 46
150145009 Z - 4213 46
150172003 Z -42-3 46
150174000 Z - 42-5 46
150179002 Z - 42-7-1 A6
150180001 Z -42-8 46
150182000 Z - 42-9 46
150185009 Z - 42-131 46
150188009 Z - 421141 46
150191002 Z - 42-2-2 48
150206002 Z - 42-21 46
150507000 L -1-4 32
150755001 D - 50-1-3 12
D - 50-2-3 12

151474011 cC-n" 8
Z -1 44

151474014 c-M 8
zZ -1 44

151951001 F - 49 20
152710001 B - 26 6
154841001 A - 178 4
155162001 C - 5-10 8
' H -9-4 26

155197101 Q - 2411 40
Q - 24-21 40

1565189101 Q - 24-1-14 40
Q - 24-1-3 40

Q - 24-2-14 40

Q - 24-2-3 40

155247000 G -3 24
H - M1 26

J -9 28

1555639000 F - 61 22
156112003 Z - 421 46
156482000 A - H1 2
158476000 K -13 30
K - 156 30

K -19 30

183797009 Z - 56 44
183798001 Z - 64 46
210973001 Z - 29 44
Z -64-3 46

211264001 Z - 64-4 46
213650001 Z -3 44
Z - 64-9 46

—55 —




4 =8B /GAUGE PARTS/TEILE DER LEHRE/
PIECES DE JAUGE/PIEZAS DE CALIBRE

Over Looper|

_ _ ey PrL
BB hl—ﬂ%@ﬁﬁ | CPEYE ) WhE-ZubB | YU TH g:ﬁﬁ?ﬂé
‘ i Thin Medi i irri trreit
Apptication Thin Medium (smai | type) PUM*Y KNIt snirring w/Piping
#% Mode | V71 VT2 V72 VT2 V72 VT2
o 01~ 01-3 01-4 02-5 08-5 09-5%
H795 32 2 ¥ e o2
-5 -5 -7
Sub-Class -6
,ﬂ 151474-011 151474-011
Needl| e
(]
B 1 4 N
Presser Foot H
Assembly _
525823-001(3)
519343-001(4) S519347-001(5)
521223-001(3) | 5$19347-001(5)|525081-001(4)1 525825-001(6)
$19341-001¢4. 5} | 525825-001(6)| 525084-00115) | $25827-001(7)| S19347-001 | 519349-001
# #
Needie Plate
519147-001(5)
S19158-001(3) S19154-001(4) 519148-001(6)
: 5191565-001(5) S19161-001(6? 525186-001(7) 519155-001(5)
iﬁU@ﬁ
Main Feed Dog %:
Assembiy
( I ) 519212-001 519202-001 519212-001
LA Main Fgeﬂ Deg {519213-001) {519955-001) (519213-001)
( WEE Y& {519204-001) (518204-001) (519204-001)
chain Feeo Doq) B B B
EHE) &
Differential
Feed Dog
$19240-001 5192
- S - sz
Upper
Feed Dog
518400-001 | S19401-001 { 525097-001 519401-001
LEXZ
Upper Knife ——-jﬁfj-3¥§
Angle Knife 144074-200 (520897-001) 144074-200
=10
Xz I=1.5 7=1.5
Lower Knife
$20582-001 S20899-001 520582-001
@§§§§§ﬁ§;> 520426-001 $20438-001
LJ[’_J\“ (H) (G

— B —




75918k =
185V71
195v71-001 @
1992, 05

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA, JAPAN Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan/Imprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japén



